=

Return With Us Now *}
To Those Thrilling
Days OF Yesteryear!

4k




Dear Friend,

Welcome to the wonderful,
wireless world of "Golden Age"
radio and to the second cata-
logue of “The Best of Old Time
Radio.” I've put together an-
other complete collection of

“The Best of Old Time Ra-
dio™- to preserve and pass
along these audio picturesata
very affordable price. Comedy,
drama, music, history-as-it-
happened, the whole magical

this outstanding journey insound.
series of old time "

radio cassettes NEW! To make life
and added an in- simpler (it reall
novationthatI'm II'ldEX Of wasl,) once), thlg
very proud of. ALL our catalogue pre-
More about that "The Best of sents the very

later.

If you own a
cassette player,
you can own the
past—anexciting, historic past,
filled with the unforgettable
sounds and images that only
radio could provide. As some-
body once put it, comparing
radio to TV, “On radio, the
pictureswere better.” They still
are.

The programs listed here
are all original, authentic
broadcasts representing the
finest moments in the history
of radio. They've have been
gathered fromall the networks
and many stations around the
country. That's why I created

Old Time
Radio™ shows!

best of Radio
Yestervear's
fabulous library
of sound and it
now includes a
complete index of all the shows
(see pages 30 and 31).

So, get set for the flavor and
the fun, the ambience and the
excitement that was old time
radio, brought to life before
your very ears.

Happy listening!
Sincerely,

Michael Rophone

“

Oh, about that innovation I mentioned. I call it...

CUSTOMIZED COLLECTOR’S CASES™!

Now you can get your "The Best of Old Time Radio" cassettes in a

deluxe vinyl case (a $5.00 value)

* Each case is customized with your name (or anvone else’s)
* Full liner notes for each “The Best of Old Time Radio”™
tapes you order appear on the back of each case

This is the ideal way to protect and preserve your collection
for years to come! And...you can get them FREE!
See the back cover for details.

© 1992 Radio Yesteryear

2




NEW RELEASES

Cail 1 -800-243-0987 to order these cassettes

636. The Six Shooter: “Silver
Threads Among The Gold,”
with Jimmy Stewart. Good
story about a murder and a
strange singing cowboy!
The Six Shooter: “The
Outlaw’s Wife,” with Jimmy
Stewart. The whole town
hates Helen Bricker because
of her outlaw husband!

637. The Life Of Riley: 1946.
Riley suspects Junior is a
shoplifter and has stolen a
pocket knife!

The Life Of Riley: 1946.
Riley “helps” Junior sell
newspaper subscriptions,
which earns Junior a
vacation... at a girl's camp!

638. The Charlie McCarthy
Show: November 5, 1944.
Edgar and guest Orson
Welles meet 50 years in the
future...in 1995!

Duffy’s Tavern: February
15, 1946. Archie prepares to
have his tonsils removed
(which he really did, he was
off the show for the next
two weeks!)

639. Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
December 31, 1961. “The
One Two Many Matter,” with
Mandel Kramer
Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
January 21, 1962. “The
Terrible Torch Matter,” with
Mandel Kramer.

640. Our Miss Brooks: March 20,
1949. Who's been
romancing Harriet Conklin
with poetry? You'll never
guess who's given credit for
playing Mr. Boynton!

Our Miss Brooks: Clay City
High tries to steal Miss
Brooks from Madison High,
using a “secret weapon”

641. The Great Gildersleeve:
March 12, 1952. With
Willard Waterman. Gildy is
planning a trip to Omaha,
and trying to keep the news
from Leroy!

The Great Gildersleeve:
March 19, 1952. With
Willard Waterman. Gildy will
have a beautiful garden...or
else!

642. Boston Blackie: With
Richard Kollmar. When
William Larson refuses to
pay further blackmail, he's
shot in the head...twice!
Boston Blackie: With
Richard Kollmar. When
wrestler “Big Tiny Moun-
tain” kills his opponent,
Blackie gets a hammer lock
on murder!

643. Suspense: September 11,
1947. “The Twist,” with
Michael O’Shea. Two radio
comedy writers battle over
one lady...and that’s no
joke!

Suspense: September 25,
1947. “The Blue Hour,” with
Claire Trevor. A Chicago
hoofer and a New York
reporter team up to solve a
murder!

644. Dimension X: August 11,
1950. “The Castaways,” by
Ernest Kinoy. Pacific natives
keep an A-Bomb from
exploding...easy when you
know how!

Dimension X: July 26,
1951. “Courtesy,” by
Clifford Simak. On a far
planet, the Earthmen are
dying of plague, the natives
are immune. What's the

645. Gangbusters: June 6, 1944,
“The Case Of The Unknown
Killers,” with “Colonel
Schwarzkopf” (by proxy,
father of General
Schwarzkopf). Sponsored
by Sloan’s Linament, with
“Gangbuster's Nationwide
Clues”
| Confess: Teenaged Doris
Kane runs away with her
boyfriend into a life of crime
and dope addiction! A real
confession told with the aid
of a “tape recorder!”

646. Fibber McGee and Molly:
October 29, 1946. There’s a
roast in the oven, two
suitors in the living room,
and Kilroy is here!

Fibber McGee and Molly:
November 5, 1946. Fibber
and Molly visit the Johnson
Company in Racine,
Wisconsin, on its 60th
anniversary!

647. Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
February 27, 1953. “The
Underwood Matter,” with
John Lund. Johnny's
enroute to Oklahoma. Is it
murder?

Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
March 6, 1953. “The Jean
Maxwell Matter,” with John
Lund. A girl is murdered,
after she committed suicide!

648. | Was A Communist For
The FBI: Program #35.
“Treason Comes In Cans,”
with Dana Andrews. The
secret Communist plans are
hidden in a can of tuna fish!
| Was A Communist For
The FBI: Program #38.
“Little Boy Blue: Turned
Red,” with Dana Andrews.
Cvetic has to recover an
incriminating phono
record...from his mother!

secret?




— NEW RELEASES ——

649. Kaltenborn Edits The News:
Five news and commentary
broadcasts by “The Dean Of
News Commentators” with
his memorable voice.
October 16, 17, 18, 23, and
24,1939. The war in
Europe has just begun!

650. The Whistler: December 4,
1949. “Impulse.” A lawyer
finds a car with a corpse
and $50,000!

The Whistler: December 11,
1949. “Swan Song.” Charley
and Mona were lovers, oh
lordy, how they could love!
Oh yeah? Wanna bet?

651. Dragnet: April 27, 1950.
While trying to arrest Alfred
Garvey, an off-duty cop
about to start his vacation is
shot and killed!

Dragnet: May 11, 1950.
Twenty-one girls have been
slashed by an unknown
student while they were at
school. Who's doing it?

652. Fibber McGee and Molly:
November 12, 1946. An
expected visit from Ronald
Colman? Well...yes and no!
Fibber McGee and Molly:
November 19, 1946.
Fibber’s secret football play
will win the day for Wistful
Vista!

653. Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
January 28, 1962. “The
Can’t-Be-So Matter,” with
Mandel Kramer. The
obvious murder suspect is
an insurance man who'’s a
pal of Johnny’s!

Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
February 11, 1962. “The Do-
It-Yourself Mater,” with
Mandel Kramer. Fires in the
Simi Valley? Remember
“Qui Bono!”

Ida Lupino

654. Suspense: May 24, 1945,
“My Own Murderer,” with
Herbert Marshall
Suspense: December 29,
1949. “The Bullet,” with Ida
Lupino

655. The Great Gildersleeve:
March 26, 1952. With
Willard Waterman.
Television has come to
Summerfield...with
vengeance!

The Great Gildersleeve:
April 2, 1952. With Willard
Waterman. Is Gildersleeve
really Wilbur Cosgrove? His
wife thinks that he is!

656. Gunsmoke: August 28,
1960. A professional
hangman comes to
Dodge...with his own noose!
Commercials deleted
Gunsmoke: September 4,
1960. Marshall Dillon battles
the crooked sheriff of
Tacosa. Commercials
deleted

657. Our Miss Brooks: April 3,
1949. Harriet throws a party
where everyone performs.
Mr. Boynton sings!

Our Miss Brooks: The
“Conklin Wake-Up Plan” is
complicated by Mrs. Davis’
wandering sleeping pills!

658. The Six Shooter: “The
Swedish Bride.” With Jimmy
Stewart and Harry “Killer”
Bartell. The bride arrives by
mail-order, the groom’s
going to be hung!

The Six Shooter: “When
The Shoe Doesn'’t Fit.” With
Jimmy Stewart. Taking
Cinderella to the
ball...western style!

FAX 203-797-081 9 to order these cassettes.

659. Dimension X: August 30,
1951, “Marionettes Inc.,” by
Ray Bradbury. A story set in
the “far future” ...1990!
Dimension X: June 17,
1951. “Pebble In The Sky,”
by Isaac Asimov. Radioac-
tive Earth has plans for
galactic conquest!

660. The Whistler: December 18,
1949. “Patroness Of
Murder.” A no-talent
sculptor uses a “ghost”
chiseler, and he’s no chip off
the old block!

The Whistler: December 25,
1949. “Letter From
Cynthia.” A doctor in a small
hospital gets an unusual
responsibility on Christmas
eve

661. Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
March 24, 1953. “The
Syndicate Matter,” with
John Lund
Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
June 15, 1953. “The Emil
Carter Matter,” with John
Lund

662. Break The Bank: February 1,
1950. With Bert Parks. The
jackpot question starts at
$4120, and no one comes
close!

Queen For a Day: May 23,
1952. With Jack Bailey. The
first contestant needs help
finding her lost cat!

John Loder
663. Suspense: December 21,
1944. “The Brighton
Strangler,” with John Loder
Suspense: December 5,
1947. “The Clock and The
Rope,” with Jackie Cooper

664. Boston Blackie: Program
#169. Three thieves steal
the fabulous Kingston
diamonds, and knock out
Blackie in the process!
Boston Blackie: Program
#170. Blackie is framed and
jailed for the murder of John
Cummings. His only alibi is
then murdered too!

4




— NEW RELEASES ——

Volume Discounts: $4.98 each; $46.00 for 10; $97.50 for 25

665. The Life Of Riley: 1946. 673. Boston Blackie: Program 678. The Life Of Riley: 1946. Riley

Riley tries to teach Junior
the evils of gambling!

The Life Of Riley: 1946.
Riley buys life insurance and
thinks Peg’s trying to collect
double indemnity!

666. Dr. Christian; “The No-

Good.” Lem Tolland is a bad
boy and everyone knows
it...except Dr. Christian!
Night Watch: No actors, no
script. Just real cops and
situations, recorded as they
happened. First Call:
“Unknown trouble at North
Sepulveda”

667. Our Miss Brooks: Miss

Brooks is trying to earn a
new Easter outfit!

Our Miss Brooks: April 24,
1949. It's “Dress Up Week”
at Madison High, and Walter
Denton is wearing a dress!

668. Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:

April 14, 1953. “The
Madison Matter,” with John
Lund

Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
April 7, 1953. “The Enoch
Arden Matter,” with John
Lund

Gene Kelly

671. Suspense: January 6, 1949.

“To Find Help,” with Gene
Kelly, Ethel Barrymore,
William Conrad
Suspense: January 13,
1949. “The Too-Perfect
Alibi," with Danny Kaye

672. Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:

March 28, 1950. “The
Missing Masterpiece,” with
Edmond O’Brien

Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
April 11, 1950. “The Dead
First Helpers,” with Edmond
0'Brien

#171. With Richard Kollmar.
Blackie cracks a gang
printing counterfeit
sweepstakes tickets

Boston Blackie: Program
#172. With Richard Kollmar.
A well-dressed man
disappears in the middle of
a vacant lot!

674. The Whistler: October 9,

1949. “A Rose For Pamela. “
When a concert pianist
decides to get married, her
embezzling guardians had
better arpeggio up the
$100,000 they've stolen!
The Whistler: October 16,
1949, “Best Man.” Figure
Eights on the ice rink turn
into the eternal triangle...and
murder!

675. Fibber McGee and Molly:

November 26, 1946. A
prowler has been following
Mayor La Trivia’s girlfriend!
Fibber McGee and Molly:
December 3, 1946. Fibber's
at war with the Wistful Vista
Bank! Is his $19 safe?

676. Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:

September 4, 1949. “The
Expiring Nickel and The
Egyptian Jackpot,” with
Charles Russell

Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
September 25, 1949. The
Search For Michelle March,”
with Charles Russell

i/

 Barbara Stanwyck

677. Command Performance:

AFRS #34. With Cary Grant,
Joan Davis, Larry Adler and
others!

Command Performance:
AFRS #131. With Barbara
Stanwyck, Cass Daley, Errol
Flynn, June Allyson and

others
5

has become a composer and
has written a song called “Put
It There Old Pal!™

The Life Of Riley: 1946.
Junior becomes an efficiency
expert...and starts to
supervise Chester A. Riley!

679. The Great Gildersleeve: April

9, 1952, With Willard
Waterman. Easter Sunrise
Services...to go or not to go?
The Great Gildersleeve: April
16, 1952. With Willard
Waterman. To bee or not to
bee? Little Leroy gets the
hives!

680. Dragnet: May 25, 1950. Maria

681.

Comacho is found dead in a
churchyard. The clues: a key,
a pen, a smear of shoe polish
Dragnet.: June 1, 1950. A
drunk accuses a rookie cop of
beating him up, robbing him,
and breaking his arm

Raymond Burrr

Pat Novak For Hire: April
12, 1949, With Jack Webb,
Raymond Burr. A priest
leads Pat to an escaped con,
a slit throat, and a dead cop!
Pat Novak For Hire:
February 19, 1947. With
Jack Webb, Raymond Burr.
$1000 mysteriously finds its
way into Pat’s bank
account!

682. The Whistler: October 23,

1949. “Debt Of Honor.”
Morely Jack is a successful
businessman with a shady
past who will stop at
nothing to get a
blackmailer's letter!

The Whistler: October 30,
1949. “Ticket To Murder,”
with Frank Lovejoy. A train
to San Francisco with a
$30,000 necklace and
murder along for the ride!




683. The Great Gildersleeve:
April 23, 1952. With Willard
Waterman. Gildy plans to
dive to the bottom of the
reservoir!

The Great Gildersleeve:
April 30, 1952. With Willard
Waterman. The “E” on
Leroy’s report card means
no summer camp. Or does
it?

684. Suspense: January 20,
1949. “If The Dead Could
Talk,” with Dana Andrews.
They fly through the air with
greatest of ease, the eternal
triangle on a trapeze!
Suspense: December 19,
1946. “The Thing In The
Window,” with Joseph
Cotten, Hans Conreid.
Lucille Fletcher's story
about a corpse in a window!

685. Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
July 15, 1962. “The Weather
Or Not Matter,” with Mandel
Kramer
Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
July 22, 1962. “The Skimpy
Matter,” with Mandel
Kramer

686. Dragnet: June 8, 1950.
Elizabeth Benham has been
killed by a robber. Jack
Morrison, also known as
Tommy Kane, a real “smart
guy,” is the suspect!
Dragnet: June 15, 1950,
Two purse snatchers who
also beat their victims are at
work in a Los Angeles
neighborhood!

. Richerd Kolimar

687. Boston Blackie: Program
#173. With Richard Kollmar.
A racketeer commits a
double murder and uses
Boston Blackie as his alibi!
Boston Blackie: Program
#174. With Richard Kollmar.
Blackie races the clock to
save a man from “The
Chair.” A good show!

688. The Lives Of Harry Lime:

689.

690. Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:

691.

dance!

Program #21. “It's a
Knockout,” with Orson
Welles. Harry becomes a
financier and Cuban
sportsman, very interested
in boxing!

The Lives Of Harry Lime:
Harry tries to start a
“legitimate business” and
finds himself flying a charter
plane heading for Zurich!

Our Miss Brooks: There ‘s
goi ng to be a “Grudge
Match “ between Walter
Denton and Stretch
Snodgrass for the hand of
fair Harriet Conklin!

Life With Luigi: March 27,
1949, After a quick visit to
Arthur Murray’s, Luigi takes
a real American girl to a

April 25, 1950. “The Search
For Policy Holder Pearl
Carassa,” with Edmond
O'Brien.

Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
May 2, 1950. “The Abel
Tackett Matter,” with
Edmond Q'Brien

Fibber McGee and Molly:
December 10, 1946. Fibber
tries to promote a fight
between Doc Gamble and
Mayor La Trivia!

Fibber McGee and Molly:
December 17, 1946. Fibber
is tanning himself with a
sunlamp!

692. X Minus One: April 24,

1957. “Man’s Best Friend,”
by Evelyn Smith. A guy's
best friend is his mother...or
his computer?

X Minus One: June 20,
1957. “Inside Story,” by
Richard Wilson. A reporter
tries to discover the secret
of “Null-E Fever!”

— NEW RELEASES

SAVE OVER $70. by ordering 50 tapes — plus get a
BONUS of 5 FREE COLLECTOR'S CASES!""

/%

 Charles Laughton

693. Suspense: February 3, 1949.

“Back Seat Driver,” with
Fibber McGee and Molly. A
fine thriller with a surprise
ending!

Suspense: February 10,
1949. “De Mortuis,” with
Charles Laughton. An
English doctor is digging a
hole in the basement. For
his wife? Of course, old
chap!

694. The Falcon: “The Case Of

The Invisible Thug,” with
Les Damon. Mike Waring
uses one of the new “tape
recorders” to solve a
murder!

The Philip Morris
Playhouse On Broadway:
September 18, 1951. “The
Amazing Dr. Clitterhouse,”
with Lew Ayres, Vanessa
Brown

695. The Life Of Riley: January

18, 1947. Riley thinks Babs’
boyfriend has $7000 and
goes into business with
him!

The Life Of Riley: January
25, 1947. Riley recalls his
honeymoon train trip to
Niagara Falls

696. Take It Or Leave It: July 13,

1947. Phil Baker jokes about
Flying Saucers . . . and then
there's that $64 Question !
Life Begins At Eighty:
September 24, 1949. The
last show of the series

697. Dragnet: July 28, 1949.

Juanita Laskey has been
reported missing by her
mother...at Christmas!
Dragnet: March 23, 1950.
Who's taken a shot at Gus
Valentine, a known
criminal?

6




698. Our Miss Brooks: October 1,

NEW RELEASES

Volume Discounts: $4.98 each; $46.00 for 10; $97.50 for 25

1950. Miss Brooks gets the
measles...or does she?
Life With Luigi: . May 1,
1949. Luigi and his friends
hold a block party!

- Jane Wyman

699. Suspense: February 17,

700.

701.

702.

1949, “Catch Me If You
Can,” with Jane Wyman,
Frank Lovejoy, Jane Wyman
Suspense: February 24,
1949. “The Bedford Murder
Case,” with James Mason,
Pamela Mason, Hans
Conreid

Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
May 9, 1950. “The Harold
Trandem Matter,” with
Edmond O’Brien

Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
May 16, 1950. “The Sidney
Rykoff Matter, “ unedited
tape with Edmond 0'Brien

Gangbusters: September 22,

1945. The case of Juanita
Hanson and her desire for a
red dress! With
Gangbusters Nationwide
Clues

Night Beat: July 3, 1950.
Frank Lovejoy as reporter
Randy Stoen, meets Marty,
a six-year-old boy with a
$100 bill!

Fibber McGee and Molly:
December 24, 1946.
Fibber's trying to fix broken
toys for needy kids at
Christmas

Fibber McGee and Molly:
January 7, 1947. Four
escaped convicts are on the
loose and Fibber’s joining
the posse!

703. The Aldrich Family: April

19, 1951. Henry changes
the school gossip column,
and watch out!

The Adventures Of Ozzie
and Harriet: The Nelsons try
to do a good deed and
return a lost wallet

704. Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:

July 29, 1962. “The Four Is
A Crowd Matter,” with
Mandel Kramer

Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
August 5, 1962. “The Case
Of Trouble Matter,” with
Mandel Kramer

T_yrone Power

705. President Roosevelt: May

27, 1941. Highlights of his
fireside chat warning Hitler
of America’s resolve, and
reassuring the people of the
Americas

Freedom U. S.A.:AU.S.
senator tries to get a soldier
emergency leave to visit his
dying mother. With Tyrone
Power

706. The Whistler: November 6,

1949. “The New Mrs.
Devlin.” After poisoning his
first wife, why not the
second?

The Whistler: November 13,
1949. “Incident At Pebble
Cove.” A man strangles his
blackmailing ex-
girlfriend...in a cave!

707. The Great Gildersleeve:

May 7, 1952. With Willard
Waterman. “Lonesome
Leroy” is running away from
home to become a cowboy!
The Great Gildersleeve:
May 14, 1952. With Willard
Waterman. Bronco tries to
be alone with Marjorie...it's

708. Boston Blackie: Program

#167. With Richard Kollmar.
Henry Walker has been
murdered by a man with a
broken nose!

Boston Blackie: Program
#168. With Richard Kollmar.
Prof. Beasley is murdered at
Blackie’s old Alma Mater

709. X Minus One: June 27,

1957. “The Category
Inventor.” When robots do
all the work, what's a guy
supposed to do for a living?
X Minus One: February 15,
1956. “Skulking Permit,” by
Robert Schekley. An Earth
colony needs a criminal to
prove itself civilized!

711. Hobby Lobby: January 22,

i

1949. The liquid air lady,
spoon collectors, and the
guy who imitates player
piano rolls!

Truth Or Consequences:
February 5, 1949. “The
Whispering Woman"
contest continues, with
guest Dennis O'Keefe

Our Miss Brooks: January
22,1950. The very funny
story of Walter's radio

Life With Luigi: June 13,
1954, Luigi bets on the
horses and loses the money
for the class present to Miss
Spaulding!

713. Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:

June 3, 1962. “The
Wayward Gun Matter,” with
Mandel Kramer

Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar:
July 1, 1962. “The
Vociferous Dolphin Matter,”
with Mandel Kramer

714. The Whistler: February 11,

1951. “Spell In Green.” A
columnist lets nothing stop
her career...even murder!
The Whistler: February 18,
1951. “Man In The Storm,”
with William Conrad. An
embezzler's flood!

715. The Amos ‘n’ Andy Show:

January 26, 1945. Andy
becomes “The Love
Doctor,” and starts to write
a newspaper column!

The Amos ‘n’ Andy Show:
March 4, 1951. The Kingfish
see Sapphire on TV with a
strange man!

not easy!
7




10.

i)

12,

"The Best Of Old Time Radio” —

cassettes still available and in numerical order

The Jack Benny Show:
April 14,1946. Guest: Ronald
Colman

The Jack Benny Show:
March 20,1949. Guest: Van
Johnson

The New Swan Show:
December 17,1948. With
Bob Hope. Guest: Bing
Crosby

The George Burns and
Gracie Allen Show:
November 8, 1945. Guest:
George Jessel

Suspense: January
18,1945. “To Find Help”
with Frank Sinatra
Suspense: March 3,1957.
“Present Tense” with
Vincent Price

The Green Hornet: “There
Was a Crooked Man”

The Green Hornet: June
7,1945. “Broken Cigarette”

Birds Eye Open House:
1945. With Groucho Marx
Radio Bloopers! The stuff
you were never meant to
hear!

CBS is There: December
21,1947, “The Sailing of the
Pilgrims" (September
6,1620)

CBS is There: April
11,1948. “Last Day of
Pompeii” (August 26, 79
AD.)

Command Performance:
AFRS #104 With Bing
Crosby

A Salute to Bing Crosby:
January 9,1951. With all his
friends

Gangbusters: “The Case of
the New Jersey Counterfeit-
ers”

The FBI in Peace & War:
“The Carnival Act”

The Music America
Loves Best: June 24,1945.
With Tommy Dorsey and
His Orchestra

The Hal Kemp Show:
December 24,1937. Vocals
by Alice Faye

Amos ‘N Andy: December
1,1944, The sales of “Ink-
Flow Pens”

Amos ‘N Andy: December
8,1944. The Kingfish's
Brazilian Brass Mine!

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: “The Flopsy, Mopsy
& Cottontail Caper”
Richard Diamond,
Private Detective: An ice-
pick in the back, opium in
the wheat germ!

16.

4

18.

19.

.

22,

 Agnes Moorehead

Suspense: May 24,1954.
“Weekend Special: Death”
with Agnes Moorehead
Suspense: May 25,1943,
“Sorry Wrong Number.”
The classic with Agnes
Moorehead

The Lone Ranger: April 30,
1945. “The Count Takes the
Count”

The Lone Ranger: May
9,1945. “The $5000 Reward”

Our Miss Brooks: Plans
for the summer vacation
The Adventures of Ozzie
& Harriet: November 21,
1948. Who is the more
curious...Ozzie or Harriet?

The Jack Benny Show:
September 26, 1954. First
show of the season, and
Jack’'s complaining to the
chief engineer of CBS!

The Jack Benny Show:
December 5,1954. Jack goes
Christmas shopping!

The Lux Radio Theatre:
May 7,1951. “Cheaper By
the Dozen” with Clifton
Webb. Comedy about an
“efficient” Efficiency Expert.
Full hour drama

Inner Sanctum: June
19,1945, “Dead Man's
Holiday”

Inner Sanctum: November
6,19456. “The Wailing Wall”
with Boris Karloff

The Green Hornet:
January 22, 1946. “George
Haven's Secret” (he knows
the Hornet's secret identity!)
The Green Hornet:
December 3,1952.
“Pretenders to the Throne”

Fibber McGee and Molly:
February 11,1947. Fibber
has invented an airplane!
The Life of Riley: April
5,1947. Riley is expelled
from his Lodge...for child
beating!

Screen Guild Players:
October 5,1950. “Cham-
pagne for Caesar” with
Ronald Colman, Vincent
Price. Full hour drama

23,

24,

25.

26.

27.

28,

29,

30.

32.

33.

Suspense: June 23,1949,
“Ghost Hunt” with Ralph
Edwards

Suspense: March 10,1949.
“Three O'Clock” with Van
Heflin

The Charlie McCarthy
Show: June 28,1942.
Guest: Walter Brennan
The Charlie McCarthy
Show: December 7,1947.
Guest: Roy Rogers

Grand Central Station:
“Miracle for Christmas.”
Annual holiday special
Richard Diamond,
Private Detective:
December 19,1951. The
cast does its own unique
version of “A Christmas
Carol”

X Minus One: November
16,1955. “The Outer Limit"
by Graham Dorr

X Minus One: January
25,1956. “The Parade” by
George Lefferts

The Lux Radio Theatre:
June 11,1945. "Murder, My
Sweet” with Dick Powell,
Claire Trevor. Full hour
detective classic

The Phil Harris - Alice
Faye Show: January 2,
1949. Phil gets drafted!
The Phil Harris - Alice
Faye Show: January 9,
1949. Phil has dropped a
ring down the drain!

The Mysterious
Traveler: July 27,1947,
“The Man Insects Hated”
The Mysterious
Traveler: May 1,1951.
“The Planet Zevius”

Favorite Story:
“Frankenstein.” Host:
Ronald Colman

Favorite Story: “Twenty
Thousand Leagues Under
the Sea.” Host: Ronald
Colman

" Groucho Marx

You Bet Your Life: April 7,
1949. With Groucho Marx.
Unedited tapes that run a
full hour, and very funny!

The Green Hornet: March
5,1946. “Question of Time”
The Green Hornet: April
9,1946. “The Gas Pen”

8




34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39,

41,

43,

45,

46.

SAVE OVER $175.

by ordering 100 tapes — plus get a
BONUS of 10 FREE COLLECTOR'S CASES!""

It Pays To Be Ignorant:
October 12,1945

Can You Top This?: April
23,1948

Mr. District Attorney:
1949. “The Case of Murder
a la Carte”

The Big Story: 1949. A
respected chemist is killed
in an auto explosion...or is
he?

u

Bing Crosby

Maxwell House Coffee
Time: December 4,1947.
Guest: Bing Crosby
Maxwell House Coffee
Time: September 30, 1948.
Gracie helps a young couple
elope

Remember Radio?: “The
Early Years”

Remember Radio?:
“Dramatic Shows"”

Remember Radio?:
“Comedy Favorites”
Remember Radio?: "End
of an Era”

The Judy Canova Show:
May 1,1948. Judy is
determined to become an
actress

My Friend Irma: There's a
ghost in Irma’s building!

You Are There: February
6,1949. “The Trial of John
Peter Zenger” (August 4,
1735)

You Are There: February
29, 1949. “The Impeachment
of Andrew Johnson” (May
16,1868)

Philco Radio Time: May
12, 1948. With Bing Crosby
and guest Henry Fonda
Philco Radio Time: May
19, 1948, With Bing Crosby
and guest Ethel Merman

The Jack Benny Show:
October 26,1947. Jack's lost
a golf ball

The Jack Benny Show:
November 2,1947. The cast
does “Dark Passage,” a
prison story

Inner Sanctum: October
9,1945. “Death By Scripture”
Inner Sanctum: October
16,1945, “Till Death Do Us
Part”

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

52,

54,

56.

57.

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: February 18,1949,
“The Pericoff Case”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: April 4,1950. “The
Story of the Big Red
Schoolhouse”

The Columbia Workshop:
December 28,1939. “Higher
Than a Kite"”

The CBS Radio Theatre:
March 2,1956. “Voice of The
City”

Double or Nothing:
October 15,1948. Famous
show as one contestant
talks about her sex life on
the air!

Take It or Leave It: July
13,1947

Laurel and Hardy: Rare
radio recordings, plus an
interview with Stan!

Amos ‘N Andy: Rare radio
recordings

Lum and Abner:
November 7,1948. Lum, the
rodeo star!

National Barn Dance:
October 2,1943.10th
Anniversary show

Our Silver Jubilee
Show...of the NBC (The
Magic Radio): 1951. Fibber
McGee and Molly take us on
a full hour tour through old
time radio

The Mercury Theatre on
the Air: October 30, 1938.
“The War of the Worlds”
with Orson Welles. One
hour. The most famous
radio show of all time. LP
only-not on cassette

Lucille Ball

Life With Luigi: Septem-
ber 21,1948. First show of
My Favorite Husband:
With Lucille Ball. George is
in love with his
secretary...or is he?

The Great Gildersleeve:
September 14,1941,
Gildersleeve in police court
The Great Gildersleeve:
September 21, 1941 . A born
flirt visits from the South

58.

60.

61.

62.

63.

65,

66.

67.

68.

69,

The Adventures of
Superman: Four episodes
of “Dr. Roebling and the
Voice Machine”

I Love A Mystery:
November/December, 1949
“ Bury Your Dead, Arizona.”
Part one (of three). The first
hour

| Love A Mystery:
November/December 1949,
“Bury Your Dead, Arizona.”
Part two (of three). The
second hour

I Love A Mystery:
November/December,
1949."Bury Your Dead,
Arizona.” Part three
(conclusion)

The Haunting Hour: 1945,
“The Hands of Mr. Smith”
(“Homicide House")

A Word From Our
Sponsor: One full hour of
radio’s most remembered
commercials

Murder at Midnight: “The
Dead Hand"”

Mystery in the Air:
September 4,1947. "The
Mask of Medusa”

Lights Out: December 22
1942. “Meteor Man”
Lights Out: July 13,1946.
“The Coffin in Studio B”

The Mysterious Traveler:
March 24,1945, “Death
Comes for Adolph Hitler”
The Mysterious Traveler:
November 6,1951 . “Behind
the Locked Door”

Fanny Brice as Baby Snooks

The Baby Snooks Show:
November 1,1946. The
Halloween Feud

The Aldrich Family:
October 28,1948. Detention
or the basketball game?

The March of Time:
December 11,1941, “The
First Week of War”

The Greatest Moments in
Sports

9




71.

Ty

73.

T4.

76.

7

78.

79.

SAVE OVER $70. by ordering 50 tapes
plus get a BONUS of 5 FREE
COLLECI' OR'S CASES!"™

Amos ‘N Andy: March
30,1945, Andy and The
Kingfish become French hat
designers

Amos ‘N Andy: April
6,1945. Andy develops a
rare disease!

Information Please:
November 15,1940. How
would songwriters change
these poems?

Quiz of Two Cities:
November 5,1944, New York
vs. Chicago

Ronald Colman

Academy Award Theatre:
November 27,1946. “Lost
Horizon” with Ronald
Colman

Academy Award Theatre:
May 11,1946. “If | Were
King” with Ronald Colman

The Adventures of Philip
Marlowe: December 3,
1949. “The Kid on the
Corner”

The Adventures of the
Saint: November 7,1948. A
confession before the crime!

Duffy's Tavern: April
26,1946. Guest: Esther
Williams

The Mel Blanc Show:
January 7,1947. The broken
Caruso record!

Boston Blackie: Pgm. #4.
A corpse wearing shoes that
have never been walked in!
Ned Jordan, Secret
Agent: 1940. Ned battles
“The Society of the True
Light”

Lux Radio Theatre:
September 24, 1951. All-star
one hour Hollywood
Special. With Bing Crosby,
John Wayne, Gene Kelly
and many more stars

Cavalcade of America:
September 23,1936. “Music
of the Movies”

Cavalcade of America:
July 7,1937. A tribute to
Irving Berlin

81.

82.

83.

85.

86.

87.

89.

Fibber McGee and Molly:
December 9,1941. Fibber
can “get it for you
wholesale”

Fibber McGee and Molly:
December 16,1941. Fibber’s
Christmas tree

Gunsmoke: February
19,1956. “The New Hotel”
rehearsal...with much
kidding around by the cast
Gunsmoke: February
19,1956, “The New Hotel.”
As broadcast

Fibber McGee and Molly:
January 9,1945. Fibber has
picked his own mushrooms!
Dare he eat them?

Fibber McGee and Molly:
January 16,1945, A shortage
of hot water

Philco Radio Time:
January 8, 1947. Bing
Crosby and guest: Mickey
Rooney

Philco Radio Time:
January 29,1947. Bing, Bob
Hope and Dorothy Lamour
on “The Road to Holly-
wood”

Gangbusters: November
1,1940. “The Ape Bandit”
Gangbusters: March
8,1941. "The Nickel & Dime
Bandits”

It Pays to Be Ignorant:
February 7,1944.

Twenty Questions:
November 28,1950. Animal,
vegetable or mineral?

Jack Benny

The Jack Benny Show:
March 14,1948. Guest: Ralph
Edwards and “The Walking
Man" contest winner

The Jack Benny Show:
March 21, 1948. Jack
delivers a lecture on the
subject of “Thrift”

The Green Hornet:
“Justice Wears A Blindfold”
The Green Hornet:
“Money Talks Too Loud”

90.

91.

93.

94,

96.

97.

99.

100.

101.

Amos ‘N Andy: May
27,1947. The Kingfish and
Andy start their own rest
home!

Amos ‘N Andy: April
3,1949. The Kingfish
becomes the “Deputy Dirt
Commissioner”

The Thin Man: October
6,1944. Nora’'s been
drugged and used as an
alibi in a murder case

The New Adventures of
Michael Shayne: “The
Case of the Phantom
Neighbor”

The Lone Ranger: Pgm.
#1166. “Jim Murdock.” A
crazed storekeeper holds up
a mine!

The Lone Ranger: Pgm.
#1167. “Jonathan Steel.” A
banker is betrayed and
lynched!

Calling All Cars: March
18,1935. “The Mae West
Jewel Robbery”

True Detective Myste-
ries: March 25,1937.
“Horror in a Hospital Ward”

The George Burns and
Gracie Allen Show:
August 29,1944. Gracie tries
to get $20 to pay for
antiques

The George Burns and
Gracie Allen Show:
December 18,1947,
Christmas presents: To Buy
or Not To Buy?

The Adventures of Ellery
Queen: August 1, 1945.
“The Adventure of Nick the
Knife"

TheMolle Mystery
Theatre: April 3,1945, “The
Eleventh Juror”

Amos ‘N Andy: 1943.
Kingfish and Andy are
arrested as spies!

Amos ‘N Andy: George
leaves Sapphire when her
boss falls for her!

Fibber McGee and Molly:
January 28, 1947. Fibber vs.
the bus driver

Fibber McGee and Molly:
March 4, 1947. Fibber
doesn’t seem to be getting
his mail!

The Jack Benny Show:
May 2, 1932. Jack's very first
radio show

The Jack Benny Show:
May 22, 1955. Jack’s very
last radio show

The Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes: October
6, 1940. “The Copper
Beeches”

The New Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes: May 15,
1944, “The Missing
Bloodstains”

BOTH ADVENTURES
FEATURE BASIL RATHBONE
AND NIGEL BRUCE

10




102.

103.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

111

Call 1-800-243-0987

to order these cassettes

Mr. and Mrs. North: July
15,1947, A missing
diamond ring...in a milk
wagon!

Mr. and Mrs. North:
December 9,1947. A
musical escaped convict

The Green Hornet:
September 27,1940. “Votes
for Sale”

The Green Hornet:
October 10,1940. The
Hornet tackles boss
Snyder’s political machine

The Great Gildersleeve:
September 28,1941. Gildy's
bad case of hiccoughs

The Great Gildersleeve:
October 5,1941 .
Gildersleeve tries to get
arrested!

Dragnet: November
17,1953. Sgt. Friday breaks
up a supermarket robbing
gang

Dragnet: November
24,1953. “The Milk Bottle
Bandit” strikes again

Our Miss Brooks: The
“Marriage-By-Mail” club
Our Miss Brooks: Miss
Brooks joins Deacon Jones
and his Hillbilly Band!

This is Your FBI: May
25,1945, “Draft Dodger.” A
quack is selling get-out-of-
the-Army pills!

The FBI in Peace & War:
August 2,1951. “Unfinished
Business”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: August 1,1951. “The
Horace Lockhart Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: August 15,1951.
“The Lucky Costa Matter”

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: April 10,1949, “The
Stopped Watch Matter”
Richard Diamond,
Private Detective: Hat
designer Renee Benay asks
Diamond to protect his new
designs

112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

Mz

118.

118.

120.

121.

The Phil Harris - Alice
Faye Show: March 13,
1949. Remley gets a job...as
a dishwasher in a Rexall
store!

The Phil Harris Alice
Faye Show: March 20,
1949. A small cottage in the
country for Alice

The Fred Allen Show:
October 7,1945. Guest:
Edgar Bergen and Charlie
McCarthy. Charlie and Fred
become a vaudeville team!
The Fred Allen Show:
October 28,1945. Guest:
Edgar Bergen and Charlie
McCarthy. Charlie takes Fred
to court and sues him!

Inner Sanctum: July
13,1952. “Death for Sale”
with Boris Karloff

Inner Sanctum: “Murder
in the Florida Keys.” With
Mercedes McCambridge,
Mason Adams

Big Town: September 21,
1948. Steve Wilson tackles
an obituary sales racket
Mr. District Attorney:
“Murder in Rhythm and
Rhyme”

Duffy's Tavern: June 1,
1943. Clifton Fadiman visits
the tavern

My Friend Irma: May
2,1947. Irma'’s convinced it's
Jane’s birthday

The Baby Snooks Show:
September 6,1946. Snooks
changes places in school
with the daughter of the
colored washerwoman!
Blondie: October 15,1944,
Dagwood battles Herb
Woodley about borrowed
garden tools

Mr. Keen, Tracer of Lost
Persons: April 3,1952. “The
Rented Cottage Murder
Case”

The New Adventures of
Nero Wolfe: December
22,1950. “The Case of the
Slaughtered Santas”

Sgt. Preston of the
Yukon: September 18,
1950. The Maisie Vail gang
holds up a shipment of gold
dust

Sgt. Preston of the
Yukon: July 26,1951.
Constable Warren is
tempted to violate his
Mountie's Oath

The Aldrich Family:
February 20,1940. Will
Henry be raising rabbits or
pigeons?

The Adventures of
Archie Andrews: July 17,
1948. Re-papering the living
room at the Andrew’s house

X Minus One: April
24,1956. “The Sense of
Wonder” by Milton Lesser
X Minus One: October
24,1956. “Pictures Don't Lie”
by Katherine MacLean

122. The Jack Benny Show:
November 14, 1954, Jack
catches cold and is robbed!
The Jack Benny Show:
November 21, 1954. Jack's
in bed with his cold

123. Information, Please!:
October 31, 1941. Guest
panelist: Groucho Marx
You Bet Your Life: April
1, 1953. With Groucho
Marx, the secret word is
“paper”

124. The Mysterious
Traveler: September
7.1947. “"Vacation from
Life”

The Mysterious
Traveler: May 23,1950.

125 Our Miss Brooks: August
7 1949. Will Madison High
close on the hottest day of
the year?

Our Miss Brooks: August
14,1949. Stretch Snodgrass’
barbecue

126. Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: June 9,1951. “The
George Farmer Matter”
Boston Blackie: Pgm.
#196. A corpse with $40,000
and a house full of broken
clocks!

127. Escape: March 22,1953,
“Pressure”
Escape: March 29,1953.
“The Invader”

128. Amos ‘N Andy: March 13,
1949. The Kingfish is paid
$100 to break up Andy's
romance with Dorothy
Amos ‘N Andy: August
18,1952. The Kingfish sells
Andy a broken down race
horse

129. Suspense: March 23,1950.
“One and One's a Lone-
some” with Ronald Reagan
Suspense: December
9,1943. "The Night Reveals”
with Robert Young

130. The Whistler: February
10,1947, “Safety in
Numbers”

The Whistler: February
3,1947. “Seven Steps to
Murder”

11




131.

132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

Volume Discounts: $4.98 each;,—

$46.00 for 10;: $97.50 for 25

The New Lum and Abner
Show: A convention in
Leavenworth requires $200!
The New Lum and Abner
Show: The Jot 'Em Down
Store Advice Bureau

The Mysterious Traveler:
December 29, 1946. “If You
Believe”

The Mysterious Traveler:
January 5, 1947. “New
Year's Nightmare”

Captain Midnight: 2
episodes. The Secret
Squadron battles a
Japanese “Suicide
Squadron”

Jack Armstrong, the All-
American Boy: October
10,11, 1940. 2 episodes.
“The Mysterious Stranger”

Dimension X: October
29,1950. “No Contact” by
George Lefferts

Dimension X: November 5,

1950. “The Professor Was a
Thief” by L. Ron Hubbard

Jimmy Stewart

The Bing Crosby Show:
December 14, 1949. Guest:
Jimmy Stewart

The Bing Crosby Show:
December 28, 1949. Guest:
Al Jolson

The Baby Snooks Show:
October 24, 1947. Snooks
joins a Lonely Hearts Club!
My Friend Irma: May 2,
1947, Irma’s convinced it's
Jane's birthday

Inner Sanctum: June 10,
1944. "Death is a Joker”
with Peter Lorre

Inner Sanctum: March 21,
1949. "Only the Dead Die
Twice”

Dr. 1.Q.: January 26, 1942,
A lady in the balcony!
Double or Nothing:
August 12, 1945, Program is
interrupted for a false V-J
bulletin

139.

140.

141.

142,

143.

144,

145.

146.

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: August 22, 1948.
“The Bafio Cup Caper”
Richard Diamond,
Private Detective:
August 20, 1949. A wealthy
family is being duped by a
phony spiritualist

The Adventures of
Ellery Queen: April 14,
1944, "The Adventure of
Dead Man'’s Cavern”
Casey, Crime Photogra-
pher: September 14, 1946.
“The Duke of Skid Row”

Nero Wolfe: “The Last
Laugh Murder Case,”
introduced by Peter Lorre
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: September 19,
1951. “The Cuban Jewel
Matter”

Inner Sanctum:
September 20, 1948.
“Hangman'’s Island” with
Mason Adams

Inner Sanctum: February
21, 1949. “Flame of Death”

The Life of Riley: The
marriage of Riley’s sister to
Hugo, the gambler

The Life of Riley: Riley's
popcorn route and his
strange allergy

Edmond O'Brien

Escape: August 25, 1949,
“The Country of the Blind”
by H.G. Wells. With Edmond
O'Brien

Escape: August 4,1949.
“Leinengen vs. the Ants.” A
horror classic

Philo Vance: “"The
Scarface Murder Case” with
Jackson Beck

Philo Vance: “The Church
Murder Case"” with Jackson
Beck

The Jack Benny Show:
February 29, 1948. Jack
forces Phil to explain the
lyrics to “That's What | Like
About the South”

The Jack Benny Show:
March 7, 1948. Jack is
revealed as “The Walking
Man”

12

147.

148.

149.

150.

151.

152.

153.

154,

155.

156.

157.

168.

The Adventures of Philip
Marlowe: April 18, 1950,
“The Angry Eagle”

The Molle Mystery
Theatre: May 21,1948.
“Solo Performance”

Superman: December,
1944. 2 episodes. Superman
battles “The Laugher”

Dick Tracy: November
18,19, 1947. “The Case of
the Deadly Tip-Off”

The Witch’'s Tale: “The
Puzzle.” A meeting with a
man dead for two weeks!
The Hermit’s Cave: "The
Professor’s Elixir.” Poison
by remote control

Sgt. Preston of the
Yukon: June 26, 1948
“Breakup”

Sgt. Preston of the
Yukon: October 4, 1948,
“The Extra Uniform”

Philco Radio Time:
February 12, 1947. Bing
Crosby and guest Groucho
Marx

Philco Radio Time:
February 19, 1947. Bing
Crosby and guest Judy
Garland

The Adventures of Ellery
Queen: “The Adventure of
the Vanishing Magician”
Casey, Crime Photogra-
pher: January 13, 1954,
“Road Angel”

The Phil Harris - Alice
Faye Show: February 27,
1949. Getting Remley a job!
The Phil Harris Alice
Faye Show: March 6, 1949,
Phil and Remley decide to
wallpaper a room

Suspense: September 22,
1949. “Experiment 6R” with
John Lund

Suspense: June 27, 1946,
“Return Trip"”

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: October 30, 1948,
“The Fairly-Bright Caper”
Richard Diamond,
Private Detective: 1950
“The Eight O’'Clock Killer”

The Fat Man: "The Black
Angel”

Let George Do It: 1946.
“Qut of Mind”

Richard Diamond,
Private Detective: March
9, 1951. Butcher shop
protection racket

Rogue’s Gallery: January
17, 1946. Murder under the
big top

Escape: June 2, 1950.
“Mars is Heaven” by Ray
Bradbury

Escape: October 22, 1950.
“The Time Machine” by
H.G. Wells




— 5 FREE COLLECTOR'S CASES with ____
the purchase of 50 or more tapes.

159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

164.

165.

166.

See page 32 for details.

179.

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: "The Cheesecake”
The Adventures of Philip
Marlowe: October 8, 1949.
“The Open Window”

The Adventures of Ozzie
and Harriet: December 1,
1946. Ozzie runs for officel
My Friend Irma: The
“Society for the Prevention
of Cruelty to Secretaries”

Dimension X: July
21,1950. “Beyond Infinity”
by Vidiers Gearson
Dimension X: June 3,1950.
“The Embassy” by Donald
Wolheim

Hopalong Cassidy: Pgm.
70. April 3, 1950.
“Kidnapper's Trail”

The Adventures of Red
Ryder: “Wildcat Wire”

4

Orson Welles

Suspense: May 18, 25,
1944. “Donovan’s Brain”
with Orson Welles. Two
shows for the complete
story

GRAMMY AWARD WINNER

Counterspy: 1950. “The
Murdered Confessor”
The Falcon: 1950. “The
Case of the Big Talker”

A Bouquet of Soaps,
picked August 10, 1945.
Pepper Young's Family.
Pepper plans to marry
Diana. The Right to
Happiness. Emily decides to
sell all her possessions
Mary Noble, Backstage
Wife. A 20 year old portrait
that looks just like Mary!
Stella Dallas. Stella and
Phil set up a Dictaphone to
trap Neal

The Mercury Summer
Theatre: June 21, 1946.
“The Hitch-hiker” with
Orson Welles

Murder by Experts: 1949,
“Conspiracy.” Murder in the
middle of a flood

168.

169.

170.

17U

172.

173.

174.

175.

176.

177.

178.

Inner Sanctum: June 5,
1945. “"Death Across the
Board” with Raymond
Massey

Inner Sanctum: June 12,
1945. “Portrait of Death”

Our Miss Brooks: January
30, 1949. Miss Brooks’ new
dress, bought with savings
of Madison High’s students

Our Miss Brooks: March 6,

1949. Miss Brooks’ wild new
haircut for the faculty dance

Big Town: 1940. “Death
Rides the Highway” with
Edward G. Robinson
Casey, Crime Photogra-
pher: “Holiday ” A retired
safecracker is forced into
one more job

The Life of Riley: Mother
Riley’s delicious doughnuts
The Life of Riley: Riley
sprains his ankle

The Adventures of Ellery
Queen: “The Adventure of
Number Thirty-One”

The Green Lama: “The
Last Dinosaur”

Inner Sanctum: December
6, 1948. “Cause of Death”
Inner Sanctum: April 17,
1950. “Beneficiary...Death”

Suspense: March 8, 1945.
“Love’s Lovely Counterfeit”
with Humphrey Bogart
Suspense: April 19, 1945
“Pearls Are A Nuisance”
with William Bendix

Our Miss Brooks:
November 21, 1948, Miss
Brooks is named “Model
American Schoolteacher”
Our Miss Brooks:
December 5, 1949. A new
French teacher has arrived
at Madison High

The Jack Benny Show:
September 16, 1951. Jack
has just returned from
entertaining Korean War
troops

The Jack Benny Show:
November 4, 1951. Guest:
George Jessel

Escape: March 13, 1949. “A
Shipment of Mute Fate.” A
deadly snake loose on an
ocean liner!

Escape: April 14, 1948,
“Action.” Climbing a glacier
and waiting to die!

Mr. and Mrs. North:
"Frizby Klizby.” Hosted by
Peter Lorre

The Line-Up: A mad
bomber plans to blow up
the Empire State Building!

180.

181.

Blondie: Dagwood
captures the $2000 Goomis
Fly!

My Friend Irma: Irma
tries to teach American
history!

Dimension X: May 13,
1950. “Almost Human" by
Robert Block

Dimension X: April 15,
1950. “With Folded Hands”
by Jack Williamson

The FBI in Peace and
War: “Retirement Plan.”
Con-men are selling non-
existent vending machines
The FBI in Peace and
War: 1957. “Royal
Treatment.” A phony
crown prince opens shop
in Milwaukee

182.

183.

184.

185.

186.

Basil Rathbone

The New Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes:
November 26, 1945. “The
Case of the Accidental
Murderess”

The New Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes:
December 10, 1945. “The
Woman,” based on “A
Scandal in Bohemia” BOTH
SHOWS FEATURE BASIL
RATHBONE AND NIGEL
BRUCE

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: July 28, 1953. “The
James Forbes Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: November 24, 1953.
“The Independent Diamond
Traders Matter”

The Adventures of the
Saint: July 31, 1949. “The
Conley Silver Mine” with
Vincent Price

The New Adventures of
Michael Shayne: “The
Pursuit of Death”

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: July 10, 1949. “The
Queen Bee Caper”

The Adventures of Philip
Marlowe: June 18, 1949.
“The Busy Body"

The Whistler: April 2, 1950.
“Lady With a Key”

The Whistler: “Dark
Voyage” with William
Conrad

13




187.

188.

189.

190.

191

192.

193.

194.

The Aldrich Family:
Henry tries to develop his
muscles and brawn

The Aldrich Family: In
search of the wild tuxedo

Our Miss Brooks: March
11, 1950. Miss Brooks and
the burglar

Our Miss Brooks: May
28, 1950. Miss Brooks gets
a traffic ticket and
demands a jury trial!

Inner Sanctum:
November 14, 1949. “Wish
to Kill”

Inner Sanctum: July 6,
1952. “Death Pays the
Freight”

The FBI in Peace and
War: “No Insurance.” A
crooked doctor and an
insurance racket

The FBI In Peace and
War: “Top Man.” The King
Brothers muscle In on Big
Sam

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: July 27, 1958. “The
Delectable Damsel Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: “August 3, 1958.
“The Virtuous Mobster
Matter”

The Adventures of the
Saint: August 14, 1949. A
gaggle of gangsters are
after a $400,000 jalopy, and
murder comes along for
the ride

Richard Diamond,
Private Detective: March
21, 1952. A dying jewel
thief hires Diamond to find
a double-crosser

The Adventures of
Philip Marlowe: May 7,
1949. “The Feminine
Touch”

Casey Crime Photogra-
pher: March 11, 1948.

The Fred Allen Show:
January 4, 1948. Guest:
James Mason

The Fred Allen Show:
March 28, 1948. Guests:
Pamela and James Mason

J&mes Mason '_

195.

196.

197.

198.

199,

200.

201.

202,

Truth or Consequences:
March 6, 1948. "The
Walking Man” is finally
revealed as Jack Benny,
who appears on the show
The Kemtone Hour: July
27, 1944, With Dunninger,
The Mentalist

Mr. and Mrs. North:
Amnesia in a red dress
Bold Venture: With
Humphrey Bogart, Lauren
Bacall. A corpse In
Shannon's Place

The Jack Benny Show:
September 23, 1951. The
cast does “Capt. Horatio
Hornblower”

The Jack Benny Show:
December 9, 1951. “The
Palm Springs Murder
Mystery”

Dimension X: April 22,
1950. “Report on the
Barnhouse Effect” by Kurt
Vonnegut, Jr.

Dimension X: July 12,
1951, “Time and Time
Again”

Suspense: March 24, 1952.
“Frame Up” (“A Murder of
Necessity”) with Robert
Young

Suspense: June 2, 1952. “A
Good and Faithful Servant”
with Jack Benny

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: August 7, 1949,
“The Champion Caper”
Twenty-First Precinct: A
retired cop needs his pistol
license just one more year

Calling All Cars: April 12,
1935. A man hires an out-of-
town thug to murder his
wife

True Detective Myster-
ies: March 8, 1937. “The
Rattlesnake and The
Barefoot Bride”

Fibber McGee and Molly:
November 20, 1945. Fibber
has a few ideas about the
house going up across the
street

Fibber McGee and Molly:
November 27, 1945. It's time
to chop down the old oak

Call 1-800-243-0987

to order these cassettes

203,

204.

205.

206,

207.

208.

209,

210.

211,

212.

Suspense: June 15, 1943,
“Last Night” with Kent
Smith and “Margo”
Suspense: June 29, 1943,
“Uncle Henry's Rose Bush”
with Agnes Moorehead

The Whistler: April 3,
1949. "The Rawhide
Coffin”

The Whistler: May 8,
1949. “Solid Citizen”

Philo Vance: “The White
Willow Murder” with
Jackson Beck

Philo Vance: “The High
Hat Murder Case” with
Jackson Beck

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: February 8, 1959.
“The Date with Death
Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: February 15, 1959,
“The Shangkar Diamond
Matter”

Sgt. Preston of the
Yukon: September 25,
1947. “Reprisal”

Sgt. Preston of the
Yukon: October 2, 1947,
“Stolen Gold”

Inner Sanctum: October
24, 1949. “Night is My
Shroud”

Inner Sanctum:
September 9, 1946.
“Murder Comes at
Midnight”

Our Miss Brooks:
October 24, 1948, Miss
Brooks’ friends all borrow
money from her

Our Miss Brooks:
October 31, 1948, A trip to
Clay City to see the
Madison Team in action

X Minus One: March 7,
1956. “A Gun for
Dinosaur” by L. Sprague
de Camp

X Minus One: September
4, 1956. "The Tunnel Under
the World” by Frederick
Pohl

Richard Diamond,
Private Detective: March
28, 1952. A plumber hires
Diamond and promptly
gets himself killed

The New Adventures of
Michael Shayne: “The
Case of the Carnival Killer”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: December 7, 1948.
“Milford Brooks Ill" with
Dick Powell, William
Conrad. AUDITION
PROGRAM

Casey, Crime Photogra-
pher: May 5, 1949. “The
Wolverine”

14




-

219

213.

214.

215,

216.

217.

218.

220.

SPECIAL OFFER with any order of 10, 20, 30 or 40 tapes.—

Purchase our deluxe vinyl cases — a $5.00 value —
for only $3.99 each (each holds 10 cassettes).

234. The FBI in Peace and

The Aldrich Family:
August 31, 1948. Where to
eat on Mother's Day?

My Friend Irma: Irma buys
an air conditioner with the
vacation money!

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: April 17, 1949.
“Subject, Edith Hamilton”
Prowl Car: “Wilshire
Werewolf”

The Adventures of Philip
Marlowe: January 21, 1950.
“The Bid for Freedom”
Tales of the Texas
Rangers: May 27, 1951.
“Joy Ride”

Gunsmoke: March 30,
1958. Cyrus Taggart comes
to Dodge, determined to
bring back his daughter with
him

The Six Shooter: With
James Stewart. A killer in a
canyon and a very
believable story

The Mysterious Traveler:
“Fire in the Sky” with Bret
Morrison

The Mysterious Traveler:
1948. “l Won't Die Alone”

Dangerous Assignment:
A trip to Portugal to break
up an alien smuggling
racket

Dangerous Assignment:
September 11, 1950. An
assignment in Cairo to get a
sheik to renew his Uranium
agreement

Henry Morgan

. The Henry Morgan Show:
September 2, 1946. First
show of the series
The Henry Morgan Show:
September 9, 1946.
Including “The March of
Science”

Inner Sanctum: August 15,
1949. “Dead Heat"” with
Mercedes McCambridge
Inner Sanctum: August 22,
1949. “"Mind Over Murder”

221

222,

224,

2258,

226.

227.

228.

229,

230.

231.

232,

233.

Official Detective: Murder
in the butcher shop, with a
gay sailor as the main
suspect

Official Detective: A
drunken dinner guest with a
gun!

I Was a Communist for
the FBI: “A Suit for the
Party”

| Was a Communist for
the FBI: “The Party Got
Rough”

The Whistler: April 16,
1950. “Murder in Mind”
with William Conrad
The Whistler: April 23,
1950. “Return With the
Spray”

The Life of Riley: June 7,
1947. Riley and Peg at Camp
Gitcheegoomee

The Life of Riley: June 14,
1947. Riley gets Junior
disqualified from the Soap
Box Derby

X Minus One: June 5,
1956. “Project Mastodon”
by Clifford Simak

X Minus One: July 17,
1956. “The Old Die Rich” by
H.L. Gold

Fibber McGee and Molly:
March 9, 1948. Fibber tries
to hide a broken table leg
Fibber McGee and Molly:
March 16, 1948. Fibber's
telegram from the Secretary
of State

Mr. and Mrs. North:
“Murder to Invest”

Mr. and Mrs. North: “The
Crooked Ring”

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: July 24, 1949. “The
Tears of Night Caper”

The Adventures of Philip
Marlowe: September 3,
1949. “The Bum’s Rush”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 15, 1959.
“The Baldero Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 22, 1959.
“The Lake Mead Mystery
Matter”

Superman: Four complete
episodes as Superman
battles “The Wolf"

The Bell Telephone Hour:
July 2, 1945, With Bing
Crosby

The Bell Telephone Hour:
March 22, 1948. With Arthur
Rubinstein

Fibber McGee and Molly:
October 9, 1945. The
McGees are shopping for a
new car

Fibber McGee and Molly:
October 16, 1945. Getting
railroad tickets for Mrs.

Carstairs

235,

236.

237T.

238.

239.

240.

241.

War: “The 80 Grand Exit”
The FBI in Peace and
War: “The Kid with a Gun"

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: “The Insomnia
Caper”

The Adventures of
Philip Marlowe: April 11,
1950, “The Anniversary
Gift"

Command Performance:
AFRS #124. With Bette
Davis, Jimmy Durante and
Artie Shaw

Command Performance:
AFRS #125. With Jack
Benny, Bing Crosby, Harpo
Marx and Gary Cooper

Murder by Experts: July
2, 1949. "Two Coffins to
Fill” hosted by John
Dickson Carr

Murder at Midnight:
“The Man Who Was
Death.” Mad sculptor tries
to capture the image of
death!

X Minus One: March 21,
1956. “One Thousand
Dollars a Plate” by Jack
McKenty

X Minus One: May 8,
1956. “The Seventh Order”
by Jerry Sohl

The Jack Benny Show:
January 2, 1955, Jack's
Maxwell in the Rose Bowl
parade!

The Jack Benny Show:
January 16, 1955. The cast
does “The Murder of
Malcolm Smith”

James Cagney

Suspense: December 16,
1948. “No Escape” with
James Cagney
Suspense: March 3, 1952,
“The Thirty-Nine Steps”
with Herbert Marshall

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: September 25, 1960.
“The Five Down Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: October 30, 1960.
“The What Goes Matter”




242.

243.

244,

245.

246.

247.

248.

249,

250.

FAX 203-797-0819

to order these cassettes.

Philo Vance: “The
Jackpot Murder Case” with
Jackson Beck

Philo Vance: “The Ivory
Murder Case” with
Jackson Beck

The Whistler: “Last
Curtain.” A jealous prima
donna plans to disfigure
her rival

The Whistler: “Ticket to
Paris.” A French girl has an
interest in an accused Nazi

Boston Blackie: “The
Fifty Dollar Shoe Shine”
Boston Blackie: “The
Ghost Lighthouse”

Inner Sanctum: March 28,
1949. “Appointment with
Death”

Inner Sanctum: May 31,
1949. “The Unforgiving
Corpse”

Dragnet: A man cashing
bad payroll checks is using a
rented car!

Dragnet: Tavern robberies
by “The Whale" lead to a
shot cop

Mr. and Mrs. North:
“Diehard.” A return to Alma
Mater for a reunion with
death!

Mr. and Mrs. North: “The
Fallen Star.” A fake suicide
leads to a murdered mom

Major Bowes' Original
Amateur Hour: March 24,
1935. “Chicago Night”
Major Bowes’ Original
Amateur Hour: September
17, 1936. First show on CBS

Suspense: September 23,
1943. “The Singing Walls"
with Dane Clark, Preston
Foster

Suspense: September 9,
1943. “Marry for Murder”
with Lillian Gish

Superman: February 26,
28, March 14, 1940, Four
episodes as Superman
battles “The Yellow Mask”

251.

262,

253.

254,

2565.

256.

2587,

258,

259,

260.

261.

262.

The Mysterious
Traveler: April 20, 1948.
“Murder in Jazztime”
The Mysterious
Traveler: June 16, 1948.
“Queen of the Cats”

The Whistler: March 10,
1947. “The Murder of
Byron Blake”

The Whistler: “The House
on Hainesty Boulevard”

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: “The Quarter
Eagle Caper”

Broadway is My Beat:
Julie Rowland has
disappeared, a threatened
suicide!

The Jack Benny Show:
March 6, 1955. Guest:
Danny Kaye

The Jack Benny Show:
March 13, 1955. Jack tries
to sell his house

Boston Blackie: A car
bomb murders the wrong
man

Boston Blackie: In a plot
stolen from Arthur Conan
Doyle, “Old #86,” a steam
train, has disappeared

Calling All Cars: Pgm.
#182. A gang breaks into a
cigar store in Phoenix
True Detective Myster-
ies: Pgm. #3.1937. “The
Black Legion - Secrets
Never Told Before”

Ma Perkins: “"Mining
Stock Swindle.” Four
consecutive episodes from
August 23, 24, 25 and 28,
1950

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: December 17,
1949. “The Adventure in
Port Au Prince, Haiti"”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: December 24,
1949. “Small Time
Swindlers of Big Time
Department Stores”

Philo Vance: “The Mimic
Murder Case” with
Jackson Beck

Philo Vance: “"The Nylon
Murder Case” with
Jackson Beck

| Was A Communist for
the FBI: Pgm. #36. “The
Flames Burned Red”

| Was A Communist for
the FBI: Pgm. #39. “Red
Gold”

The Green Hornet:
“Trouble Hits the Trolleys”
The Green Hornet: “Not
One Cent for Tribute”

Ma Perkins: “Mining
Stock Swindle.” Four
consecutive episodes from
August 29, 30, 31 and
September 1, 1950

263

264.

265.

266.

267.

268.

269.

270.

271,

. The Whistler: "The

Witness.” An architect’s
secret of success is his

secretary

The Whistler: “Autumn
Song.” A crooked agent
signs a Hollywood has-
been

: mor_ud O'Brien

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: "The Tollhurst Theft
Matter" with Edmond
O’Brien

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: “The Hannibal
Murphy Matter” with
Edmond O'Brien

Dragnet: When a
supermarket is robbed of
$7,000, the clue is a cheap
watch

Dragnet: A math genius
lives in a cave and steals
food to live

Fibber McGee and Molly:
October 30, 1945. From
Toronto, McGee the
Sculptor

Fibber McGee and Molly:
November 6, 1945. Fibber
cooks homemade fudge

The Jack Benny Show:
May 8, 1955. Jack spends
the day at the beach

The Jack Benny Show:
May 15, 1955. Jack paints
his house!

Boston Blackie: Jim Wells
seems to have a death wish!
Boston Blackie: Aunt
Sarah’s been killed, and an
alibi along with her

The FBI in Peace and
War: "The Realistic Touch”
Gangbusters: “The Case of
the Golf Course Murder”

Cavalcade of America:
February 9, 1948. “Mr.
Lincoln Goes to the Play”
with Robert Young
Cavalcade of America:
January 1, 1941. Will Rogers

Suspense: September 16,
1943. "The Cross-Eyed Bear”
with Virginia Bruce, John
Loder

Suspense: September 23,
1943. “The Most Dangerous
Game” with Orson Welles,
Keenan Wynn

16




B D R T N\ FOEET OTEYATRME AT TIATE

LLLELLELTE LU ELEL LT LE R LT P T T T

FIRST TIME EVER OFFERED!
“The Best of Old Time Radio™

now avallable In

CUSTOMIZED COLLECTOR'S CASES!

KA A A A A A A A AR bbb kdhhhkk

» A $5.00 Value yours FREE!

@« Deluxe Vinyl Case

« Full Color Cover

@ Each Collector's Case holds
10 "Best of Old Time Radio"™
cassettes .

- Customized with your name |
(or anyone else's name... :
makes a unique gift!)

« Full liner notes printed on the back for "Best of

Old Time Radio"™ tapes selected
AAK A AR A AR Ak kA dhhkhkkkk

The ideal way to protect and preserve your "Best of Old Time Radio™
collection for years to come, and best of all. . .

= Each case is FREE < Each case costs only
when you order $3.99 when ordering 10,
50 or more tapes 20, 30 or 40 "Best of Old
at one time (in Time Radio™ tapes!
units of 10)

= We'll even send you these Customized Collector's
Cases™ for tapes you've bought from us in the
past.

Call 1-800-243-0987 for full details!
See our order form and get your

CUSTOMIZED COLLECTOR'S CASESI

o &



© 1992 Radio Yesteryear

6180-£6£-€0Z-L XV
(AJuo siapi0 pied 11paId 10))

£860-cvC-008-1

ispiea pai Jolew ||e jdadde app (jA|uo siopio
pied adieyp Joj) sjjed auoyda|al 3a1)-||0) pue ((qQ'OD
diys 1,uop am ‘A1I0s) SISPIO |leW JWODPM  IAA

idVIAYILSIA O1aVY dOHS OL ASV3 S.1I

jauoyd
yuog "zey9o ‘1D “ooH Apues ‘) xog ‘1eakialsaj
olpey 1e sn o] ajum aseajd ‘aduaned jo no uni
15n[ 3A,NOA 10 “150| SW25 1OPIO NOA §| j1sa1y 241198 noA
[nun Japio puodas 1ok ul puas 1,uom Ajgqeqoid nok
mou am “uaned aq asea|d AIaAIjap 10 SyFIM § 01 9
moj|e o] noA yse am ‘suoseal |e8a) 104 *(sade) wojsnd
10} 128u0| UaAa 10) sAep Bupyiom oz o) dn axe) Aew
11 %2035 Jo 1no si wesBoud ay) §| “19pI0 INOA dAIBDAI
am Aep ay) woyy shep Suppom | c..u:? diys o
A1 am “§20]s Ul 51 paIaplo aA,NOA 1oNpold olpne ayl §|

¢PIVL 11 S30d DNO1 MOH

19)SEW-MOYs-0lpel-ayl-wolj-uoness
-Ua3 puOdas 10 1511} B JDWOISND mmd puas sAem|e
pue ‘puly o a|qissod 51 siaisew Aljenb 1saydiy
ayy asn app “Alljapy ysiy ouoydoasaysy,usi yoes
PUNOS 3y} JI pUBISIAPUN aseald [ase NOA uey
19p|010] B 318 SMOYS OIPE 353L] JO JWOS JBY) 1aq
-woawai asea)d “wesSoud sejnonsed e Aolua |j1m
noA yonw moy aajuesend JouULED M UIAYIP
||e ase ajdoad asnedag *aimelal| Jno Ul paquds
-ap Ajajeinooe aq o) pue s}oajep Bup moejnuew
JO 931) 2 0] 5a1ISSED OIpNE UNO adueiend app

——{ FIINVYVINH dN0 ———

*(ja81eyo enxa ou) jlep *§*n painsu 1sanbai Ajjed
-Ij1oads noA 1o ssaippe Od4/OdV ue “xoq ao1yo 150d
e duisn ate noA ssajun ““s'4°n diys ||,9m uayj pue ‘s/¢
19A0 S| JOPIO INOA $53JUN ‘150 |301e4 diys Ajjensn apA

NOLLVWYO4NI DNIddIHS

‘Aep e sinoy inoj-Auam) 6180-£6Z
-€€0T- 1 XV4 4O "9U0Z dwi| UIISE] Y] Ul SINOY SSaU
-1sNq uULINP £860-E4Z-008- | J2GWINU 331)-|[0} INO ||BD
‘pied J1pasd e Buisn uaym adiaIas auoyd Jsey 104
‘ajep uonesidxa
pue Jaquinu psed 319|dwod oA A|ddns pue pajesipui
asaym WJoj Japio ayl NS asea|d ‘psed Jipain e Suisn
J| -asea)d ‘Ajuo Aouawund *g'n "pied jipaid Jolew e yym
JuawAed 1o ‘1apio Asuow “jeip yueq payd [euosiad
InoAjdanoe ||IMapA ULIO)I3PIO INO Lo paisanbal uon
-ewuojut ay) || Ajddns asea|d ‘|1ew Aq Buriapio uayan

43030 O1L MOH

Prog. # pq )

.ordertoday!

Prog.# Qty.

Fax 203-797-0819

Prog. # Qty.

Buy with confidence..

can 800-243-0987

aty.

719pI0 INOA J0] NOA YUBYL

**TM

10
CT 06482

3

'
sEemesasesusnasanas

ANY 50 .....ccccovosescisnnnenn $175.00
Any100..................$32000
Please make checks or money orders payable to

RADIO YESTERYEAR. Sorry, no COD's. Or you can

CHARGE IT on your Master Card, VISA, Diners Club,
Carte Blanche, Discover or American Express.

Any 25
card number

signature
expiration date

A

¢¥euuo) Ayoeds 2

¢Jaquunu pred abieyo Jo juswAed asojpul

+, BoX C, Sandy Hook

customized
$
$
FEDERAL EXPRESS® DELIVERY

¢ diz pue ssaippe ‘sweu 8)edwod snok wud e
SERVICE: We offer FedEx® 2 Day Economy

RADIO YESTERYEAR
Service at an additional charge of $5.50 per ad-
dress in the Continental USA. Allow 2 working days from the date of

d like to BUY
Please make sure your name and address appear correctly below.

“The Best of Old Time Rad

shipment. There is an additional charge for packages over 4 LBS.

Please call for more information.

cassettes for the speclally reduced Introductory

collector’s cases with my order of under 50
price of $3.99 each.

to get my FREE customized collector's cases.

[

D YES! I'd lke to order 50 or more cassettes

Federal Expresss®(see box) ...............
Applicable salestax .................c.......
BT o D S D RO PE e,

Postage & handling ...........................

Amount for cases ($3.99 each)............

Amountof order............c.ceeeieiieiinnan.

[ e
. o e e e e e Tee EEr e e




From:

RADIO YESTELRYEAL®

Box C
Sandy Hook, CT 06482-0847

”Illll"lllllllIlllllllllllllIIIIlIII“IIIIIIIlIIII

Place your
first class
stamp here

reefieise A OIpEY 266




— Volume Discounts: $4.98 each; —

$46.00 for 10; $97.50 for 25

272. Murder by Experts: “The
Case of the Missing Mind"
I Deal in Crime: 1946.
With William Gargan, first
show of the series

273. Mr. and Mrs. North:

“Deadly Innocent”

Call the Police: “The

Case of the Unknown

Strangler” with George

Petrie

274. Superman: “The North
Star Mining Company.”
Four episodes: March 6, 8,
11, 13, 1940

275. The Lone Ranger:
November 7, 1947. Pgm.
#1534. “Union Pacific”
The Lone Ranger:
November 10, 1947. Pgm.
#1535. “Union Pacific #2"

276. Inner Sanctum: January
3, 1949. “Fearful Voyage”
Inner Sanctum: January
17, 1949. “Mark My Grave”

277. Ma Perkins: “Mining
Stock Swindle.” Four
consecutive episodes from
September 4, 5, 6, 7, 1950

278. The Lone Ranger:
November 12, 1947.
Pgm.#1536 “Union Pacific”
The Lone Ranger:
November 14, 1947, Pgm.
#1537, “Union Pacific”

279. The Green Hornet: The
Hornet tackles Robertson’s
courtroom employees
racket
The Green Hornet: May
24, 1941, "Murder at the
Market”

i Gene Kally

280. Suspense: April 20, 1944,
“The Palmer Method” with
Ed Gardner
Suspense: April 27, 1944.
“Death Went Along for the
Ride” with Gene Kelly

281. The Adventures of Sam

Spade: November 24, 1950.

“The Terrified Turkey
Caper”

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: “The Dog Bed
Caper”

282

283.

284,

285.

286.

287.

288.

289.

290.

292.

293.

294,

295,

. Ma Perkins: “Mining Stock
Swindle.” Four consecutive
episodes from September 12,
13,14, 15, 1950

The Jack Benny Show:
October 31,1954, Jack tries to
fire The Sportsmen Quartet!
The Jack Benny Show:
November 7, 1954. Jack visits
the doctor for a vitamin shot

I Was a Communist for
the FBI: “Little Boy Red”

I Was a Communist for
the FBI: “The Unwelcome
Hosts”

The Whistler: “Danger is a
Beautiful Blond” with Jack
Webb

The Whistler: “Design for
Murder”

The Great Gildersleeve:
October 26, 1941. The
Gildersleeves are locked out
at night!

The Great Gildersleeve:
November 2, 1941, Taking
care of little Gertrude

Boston Blackie: Pgm. #199.
Murder in Tin Pan Alley
Boston Blackie: Blackie is
never heard on the show!
Richard Kollmar out sick?

Philo Vance: “The
Backstage Murder Case” with
Jackson Beck

Philo Vance: “The Argus
Murder Case” with Jackson
Beck

Superman: Four consecu-
tive episodes. Superman
tries to end a prison riot.
March 15, 18, 20, 22, 1940

Calling All Cars: Pgm.
#197. A pair of bank robbers
are captured when a
girlfriend squeals to the cops
True Detective Mysteries:
1937, Pgm. #7. “Trailing Red
Ryan"

The Life of Riley: July 5,
1947. Riley and Gillis go on
vacation without the wives!
The Life of Riley: July 12,
1947. Riley thinks Babs is
leaving

Ma Perkins: “Mining Stock
Swindle.” Four consecutive
episodes from September 18,
19, 22, 25, 1950

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 10, 1951.
“Stanley Springs Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 31, 1951. “The
Jackie Cleaver Matter”

The Green Hornet: The
Hornet tackles Robertson’s
gasoline racket. With Al
Hodge as the Hornet

The Green Hornet: The
Hornet breaks up Liggett's
Citizenship racket. With Al
Hodge as the Hornet

296. Dragnet: August 24, 1950.
A highway patrolman has
disappeared
Dragnet: August 31, 1950.
Sgt. Friday tracks down a
passer of bad checks

297 Crime Classics: June 15,
1953. “The Crime of
Bathsheba Spooner”
Crime Classics:
December 2, 1953. “If a
Body Need a Body, Just
Call Burke and Hare”

298. Ma Perkins: “Mining

Stock Swindle.” Four

consecutive episodes from

October 10, 11, 20, 23, 1950

299. Superman: Four

consecutive episodes from

March 25, 27, 29, April

1,1940. Saving the

Dyerville Bridge

301. The Whistler: August 20,
1945, “X Marks the
Murderer”

The Whistler: September
10, 1945. “Phone Call from
Death”

302. Yours Truly, Johnny

Dollar: May 29, 1960. “The

Red Rock Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny

Dollar: June 12, 1960.

“The Harried Heiress”

303. The Lone Ranger:

February 14, 1944. “The

Lone Ranger Rides with

Buffalo Bill”

The Lone Ranger: March

6, 1944. How the Lone

Ranger saved the life of Bat

Masterson

 Orson 'W?I!és"

304. Suspense: May 4, 1944,
“The Dark Tower” with
Orson Welles
Suspense: May 11, 1944,
“The Visitor” with Eddie
Bracken

17




305.

306.

307.

308.

309.

310.

311.

312.

313.

314,

The Adventures of
Philip Marlowe: May 21,
1949. “Night Tide”

The Adventures of
Philip Marlowe: May
28,1949. "The Ebony Link"”

The Whistler: September
17, 1945. “Sing a Song of
Murder”

The Whistler: September
24, 1945, “The Man Who
Died Twice”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: April 14, 1951,
“The Mickey McQueen
Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: April 21, 1951.
“The Willard South
Matter”

Dragnet: September 7,
1950. An elderly couple has
disappeared

Dragnet: September 14,
1950. The owners of the
Stendahl Bakery have been
shot during a robbery

Ma Perkins: “Mining
Stock Swindle.” Four
consecutive episodes from
October 24, 25 and
November 15, 16, 1950

This is Your FBI: “The
Seagull Shakedown”
This is Your FBI: “The
Comic Strip Bandits”

The Amazing Nero
Wolfe: November 17,
1950. “The Case of the
Careless Cleaner” with
Sydney Greenstreet
The Amazing Nero
Wolfe: November 24,
1950. “The Case of the
Beautiful Archer” with
Sydney Greenstreet

Gunsmoke: December
19,1953. Laura Simmons is
about to be returned to
Philadelphia, against her
will

Gunsmoke: Billy Kritt, an
old friend of Kitty’s, has
come to Dodge

Dangerous Assignment:
Steve travels to Madrid to
find a missing scientist
Dangerous Assignment:
Steve travels to the Gold
Coast in Africa to stop
trouble being caused by
the witch doctors

Philo Vance: A lady
reporter from “The
Bulletin” is assigned to
interview Vance. With
Jackson Beck

Philo Vance: “The Cover
Girl Murder Case” with
Jackson Beck

315.

317.

318.

319.

321

323.

324.

|1 Was a Communist for
the FBI: “Against the
Middle”

| Was a Communist for
the FBI: Pgm. #44. “The
Black Gospel”

. Yours Truly, Johnny

Dollar: January 3, 1960.
“The Hapless Ham Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: January 10, 1960
“The Unholy Two Matter”

The Green Hornet: The
Hornet breaks up Grafton's
Child Labor racket

The Green Hornet: The
Hornet vs. a gang of phony
Insurance advisors

The Lone Ranger: April
10, 1944, "The Lone
Ranger Meets Calamity
Jane”

The Lone Ranger: April
24, 1944. The Ranger takes
out Sam Bass, the famous
outlaw

The Adventures of the
Falcon: “The Case of the
Amorous Bookkeeper”
The Adventures of the
Falcon: “The Case of the
Quarrelsome Quartet”

Boston Blackie: A corpse
plays the harmonical!
Boston Blackie: A
construction gang is a front
for a bank robbery

The Life Of Riley:
September 6, 1947, Riley
enrolls at P. |. T., the Pacific
Institute of Technology
The Life Of Riley:
September 13, 1947. Will
Babs go out with Leonard
or Bruce?

The Adventures of
Frank Merriwell:
November 13, 1948. “The
Front Page Story”

The Adventures of
Frank Merriwell: “The
Yale Bulldog”

326.

The Lone Ranger:
December 17, 1941. "The
Masked Man's Fists”
The Lone Ranger:
December 19, 1941,
“Ambush on the Desert”

Call 1-800-243-0987

to order these cassettes

326.

327.

328.

320.

330.

332.

333.

334.

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: February 25, 1962.
"The Mixed Blessing
Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 11, 1962.
“The Golden Dream
Matter”

Dragnet: November 16,
1950. Arson in a rooming
house

Dragnet: November 23,
1950. A bunko gang is
working the obituary racket

Suspense: August 24,
1944, “Actor’s Blood"” with
Fredric March

Suspense: August 31,
1944, "The Black Path of
Fear” with Brian Donlevy

The Green Hornet: August
16, 1941. "Paroles for Sale”
The Green Hornet: August
1941. Check kiting in the
city’s property tax office: the
Hornet investigates

This is Your FBI: “Sight-
Seeing Killer.” Elderly
sisters are kidnapped

This is Your FBI: “Snow
Screen.” A bank robber
hides from the FBI in Alaska

The Whistler: October 8,
1945. "Death Laughs Last”
The Whistler: October 15,
1945, “The House on
Sycamore Road”

Ma Perkins: Conclusion of
the Mining Stock Swindle,
four consecutive episodes
from December 5, 6, 11, 12,
1950

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: January 17, 1960.
“The Evaporated Clue
Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 11, 1949,
“Murder Is A Merry-Go-
Round Matter”

18




— SAVE!

336.

337.

338.

339.

340.

341,

342,

343.

344,

345.

346.

Tapes as low as $3.20 each! —

See order form for details.

The Adventures of Ellery
Queen: January 7, 1943.
“The Adventure of the
Singing Rat”

The Adventures of Ellery
Queen: January 15, 1944,
“The Adventures of the
Mischief Maker”

Casey, Crime Photogra-
pher: March 1, 1947, “King
of the Apes”

Casey, Crime Photogra-
pher: April 17, 1947. “Box
of Death”

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: January 16, 1949.
“The Betrayal in Bumper's
Hell”

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: August 8, 1948.
“The Bluebeard Caper”

Bulldog Drummond: Capt.
Drummond uses a paint that
changes color to break up a
high-jacking gang

Bulldog Drummond:
October 14, 1946, “The Case
of the Fatal Right”

The Green Hornet:
Crooked lawyers have been
looting a Trust Fund

The Green Hornet: The
Hornet breaks up a graft
operation in a mental
hospital

The Whistler: October 29,
1945. “Final Returns”

The Whistler: November 5,
1945. “Harvest of Death”

The Molle Mystery
Theatre: March 29, 1946.
“The Creeper”

The Molle Mystery
Theatre: “The Four Fatal
Jugglers”

Mr. Keen, Tracer of Lost
Persons: September 22,
1949. “The Yellow Talon
Murder Case”

Mr. Keen, Tracer of Lost
Persons: October 27, 1949.
“The Case of the Ruthless
Murderers”

Crime Club: October 9,
1947. “Sentence of Death”
Crime Club: October 16,
1947, “Cupid Can Be
Deadly”

Rocky Fortune: February
16, 1954. First show, starring
Frank Sinatra

Rocky Fortune: February
23, 1954, Sinatra, as Rocky
Fortune, battles “The Organ
Grinder”

The Adventures of the
Sea Hound: Two wartime
episodes: The Phantom Ship
of Capt. Boom-Boom

Hop Harrigan: Two
wartime episodes as Hop
and Tank escape in a Nazi
plane, and are attacked by
the R.AF.!

347.

348.

Our Miss Brooks:
February 6, 1949. Mr.
Conklin cracks down on
discipline at Madison High
Our Miss Brooks:
September 10, 1950. Rumor
has it that Mr. Conklin has
been fired

The Life of Riley:
September 20, 1947. Junior
runs away from home when
Riley tries “child psychol-
ogy”

The Life of Riley:
September 27, 1947. Riley
buys a strange statue of
Venus de Milo

William Boyd in "Hopalong Cassidy"

349.

350.

351.

352.

363.

Hopalong Cassidy: Pgm.
#61. March 6, 1950.
“Buckshot Badman”
Hopalong Cassidy: Pgm.
#62. March 8, 1950. “The
Boss of Vinegar Bend”

Gunsmoke: November 13,
1955. A preacher who's lost
his faith is beaten up by
Sam Keeler

Gunsmoke: November 20,
1955. Dutch George, the
biggest horse thief in the
West, has returned to Dodge

Mr. District Attorney:
November 1, 1953. “The
Forgery-Proof Note”

Mr. District Attorney:
December 30, 1953. “The
Case of the Mother's
Helper”

Big Town: October 14,
1938. With Edward G.
Robinson. Steve Wilson
becomes a chicken
inspector!

Big Town: November 23,
1948. A corpse in a cheap
hotel, and a six foot blonde
murderess

Mr. Keen, Tracer of Lost
Persons: August 17, 1951.
“The Poison Sandwich
Murder Case”

Mr. Keen, Tracer of Lost
Persons: March 13, 1952.
“The Silver Candlestick
Murder Case”

354,

356.

356.

357.

358.

359.

360.

361.

362.

The New Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes: April,
1945. “The Unfortunate
Tobacconist”

The New Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes: Prof.
Moriarty’s teleportation
chamber!

BOTH STORIES FEATURE
BASIL RATHBONE AND
NIGEL BRUCE

Philo Vance. Pgm. #1.
“The Eagle Murder Case”
Philo Vance. Pgm. #2.
“The Merry Murder Case”

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: August 1,1948. “The
Dry Martini Caper"

The Adventures of Sam
Spade: November 9, 1947.
“The Bow Window Caper”

Glenn Miller and His
Orchestra: Four AFRS
broadcasts from October 9,
16, 1943, February 19,
March 4, 1944

The Whistler: November

12, 1945. "The Seeing Eye”
The Whistler: November

19, 1945. “Coincidence”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: February 7, 1960.
“The Sidewinder Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: February 14, 1960.
“The P.O. Matter”

Olivia de Havilland

Suspense: September 7,
1944. “Voyage Through
Darkness” with Olivia de
Havilland

Suspense: September 21,
1944. “The Bluebeard of
Bellac” with Merle Oberon

The Adventures of Philip
Marlowe: February 7, 1950.
“The Long Arm"

The Adventures of Philip
Marlowe: February 14,
1950. “The Grim Echo”

Dragnet: September 21,
1950. Burglars steal
furniture while families are
on vacation

Dragnet: September 28,
1950. A man hires Sgt.
Friday to kill his wife!

19




364.

365.

366.

367.

368.

369.

370.

372.

373.

by ordering

SAVE OVER $175.
100 tapes — plus get a

BONUS of 10 FREE COLLECTOR'S CASES! ™

Boston Blackie: “Butcher
Boys Gang”

Boston Blackie: "Body in
the Basement”

The Green Hornet: A
crooked lawyer with a
phony accident racket

The Green Hornet: The
son of a crooked politician is
implicated by his father!

The Whistler: November
26, 1945. “The Stray Dream”
The Whistler: December 3,
1945, “Poison is Quicker”

Our Miss Brooks: January
15, 1950. Does Mr. Conklin
have a drinking problem?
Our Miss Brooks: January
29, 1950. Mr. Conklin calls a
school session on Saturday!

Gunsmoke: October 30,
1955. Andy Hill tries to go
straight. Can he?
Gunsmoke: November 6,
1955. Andy Hill must be
returned to stand trial for
murder

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 18, 1962.
“The lke and Mike Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 25, 1962.
“Shadow of a Doubt
Matter”

Jack Webb in "Dragnet*

Dragnet: October 12, 1950.
A woman kills herself after
being robbed by a phony
doctor

Dragnet: October 19, 1950.
Two marines are poisoned
in a cheap hotel

I Was a Communist for
the FBI: Pgm. #46. "One-
Way Ticket”

1 Was a Communist for
the FBI: Pgm. #47. "Word
Game”

Broadway Is My Beat:
November 10, 1951. “The
Poisoning”

Broadway Is My Beat:
March 27, 1949. A fixed
prize fight

374. Crime Does Not Pay:
Pgm. #65. “Edge of the
Desert”

Crime Does Not Pay:
Pgm. #66. “Cards and
Spades”

375. The Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes:
October 15, 1945. “The
Manor House Case”
The Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes:
October 22, 1945. “The
Great Gandolfo”

376. The Green Hornet:
“Writing Bureau Racket”
The Green Hornet:
“Waiters’ Union Racket”

378. This Is Your FBI: “The
Sunshine Syndicate”

This Is Your FBI: “Mr. Big

Shot”

379. Yours Truly, Johnny

Dollar: February 21, 1960.
“The Alvin's Alfred Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny

Dollar: February 28, 1960.
“The Look Before the Leap

Matter”

380. Boston Blackie: A
drowned man is found at
the zoo!

Boston Blackie: Blackie

breaks into prison, not out

of it!

381. Gangbusters: “The Case

of the Incorrigible Killer”
Famous Jury Trials:
“The People vs. Dent”

382. Mr. Keen, Tracer of Lost
Persons: January 6, 1944,
“The Case of the Moonless

Night”

Mr. Keen, Tracer of Lost

Persons: January 13,
1944. “The Case of the
Missing Witness”

383. The Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes:
November 5, 1945, “The
Gunpowder Plot”

The Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes:

November 12, 1945. “The

Speckled Band” BOTH

STORIES FEATURE BASIL

RATHBONE AND NIGEL
BRUCE

384. Richard Diamond:
December 7, 1951 . A
brown envelope and
$600,000

Richard Diamond: "The

Mona Lisa Murder Case”

385. Maxwell House Coffee

Time (George Burns and
Gracie Allen): January 8,

1948. “The Gypsy Act”
with guest Jack Benny
Maxwell House Coffee

Time (George Burns and

Gracie Allen): May 19,

1949. Gracie adopts guest

Mickey Rooney

386.

387.

388.

389.

390.

391

392,

393.

394.

395.

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: April 8, 1962. “The
Ivy Emerald Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: August 13, 1961.
“The Wrong Doctor Matter”

The Whistler: "Fateful
Reminder”

The Whistler: “She Never
Would Be Missed”

"The Green Hormet"

The Green Hornet:
“Snavely’s Insurance
Racket”

The Green Hornet: "The
W.P.A. Graft Racket”

Casey, Crime Photogra-
pher: September 25, 1947.
“Treasure Cave"

Casey, Crime Photogra-
pher: October 2, 1947,
“Miscarriage of Justice”

The Haunting Hour: Pgm.
#21. "Murder Wears a
Strange Mask”

The Haunting Hour: Pgm.
#22. “Bird of Death”

Dragnet: October 26, 1950.
Friday traps a dope peddler
Dragnet: A three day old
baby is stolen

Boston Blackie: Store
owner in Valley Junction is
found murdered

Boston Blackie: The body
of one of the Rogers sisters
is killed

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 6, 1960. “The
Moonshine Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 13, 1960.
“The Deep Down Matter”

Gunsmoke: December 4,
1955. “The Meanest Man in
Town"

Gunsmoke: December 11,
1955. Trumbull is selling
land that he doesn't own!

True Detective Myster-
ies: A woman disappears
from a locked hotel room!
True Detective Myster-
ies: A woman has been
kidnapped, a state trooper
has been shot!

20




396.

397.

398.

399.

400.

401.

402,

403.

404,

Call 1-800-243-0987

to order these cassettes

I Was a Communist for
the FBI: Pgm #48. “The Red
Waves"

I Was a Communist for
the FBI: Pgm #45. “The Red
Ladies”

Meet Miss Sherlock:
September 12, 1946. “The
Case of Wilmer and the
Widow”

Candy Matson: May 21,
1951. “Candy’s Last Case”

Richard Diamond,
Private Detective: June
19, 1949. A body and a fight
at the Stork Club

Richard Diamond,
Private Detective:
November 5, 1949. “The
Song Hating Neighbor”

Maxwell House Coffee
Time (George Burns and
Gracie Allen): December
17, 1949, With James Mason
Maxwell House Coffee
Time (George Burns and
Gracie Allen): December
24, 1949. George becomes a
medical experiment!

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: April 22, 1962. “The
Skidmore Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: April 29, 1962. “The
Grand Canyon Matter”

The Whistler: “Public
Hero”

The Whistler: “Guilty
Conscience”

Calling All Cars: Pgm.
#200. “Hit and Run Killing”
Calling All Cars: Pgm.
#260. Multiple murder leads
to the gallows

The Life of Riley: October
4, 1947. “Riley Gets A Desk
Job”

The Life of Riley: October
11, 1947. “Riley the Cop”

The Green Hornet:
“"Mental Hospital Racket”
The Green Hornet:
November 29, 1945,
“Protection, Inc.”

405.

Humphrey Bogart

Suspense: March 8, 1945,
“Love's Lovely Counterfeit”
with Humphrey Bogart
Suspense: March 15, 1945,
“Cricket” with Margaret
O’Brien & Dame May Whitty

406.

407.

408.

409.

410.

411,

413,

415.

416.

417.

Boston Blackie: Phono
records predict murder
Boston Blackie: “Millicent
Bromley's Been Kidnapped”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: November 8, 1959.
“The Larson Arson Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: November 15, 1959,
“The Bayou Body Matter”

Fibber McGee and Molly:
December 4, 1945, A walk
through the snowdrifts
Fibber McGee and Molly:
December 11, 1945. Fibber
knows the Governor

The New Beulah Show:
“Honorary Santa.” 2
episodes

My Little Margie:
December 21, 1954. “Verne
Has 30 Days to Live?”

Beat the Clock: August 23,

1949. Bill Cullen-host
Rate Your Mate: July 6,
1950. Joey Adams-host

I;um and Abner

Lum and Abner: "The Jot
‘em Down. Bank” 2
episodes

Lum and Abner: "What's
In the Tin Box?” 2 episodes

. Yours Truly, Johnny

Dollar: May 5, 1962. “The
Burma Red Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar. May 13, 1962. “Lust
for Gold Matter”

Mr. District Attorney: A
“nice” boy is knifed in the
park

Mr. District Attorney:
“The Case of the Hot Rod
Killing”

The Whistler: “A Matter of
Patience”

The Whistler: “Two Smart
People”

The Green Hornet:
October 3, 1940. “The
Highway That Graft Built”
The Green Hornet: “The
Amnesia Witness”

The Life of Riley: July 25,
1943. “Riley’'s Dream
House”

The Life of Riley:
September 24, 1944, “Riley
At the Stag Party”

418

420

421

423

424,

425,

426

427

429.

430

. Boston Blackie: “The
Gambler's Debt”
Boston Blackie: “Mrs.
Peterson Has Been Shot”

Red Skelton

. The Red Skelton Show:
April 3, 1952. Satire on
Education
The Dean Martin and
Jerry Lewis Show:
February 27, 1949. Guest is
William Bendix

. Gangbusters: “The
Danville Virginia Robbery”
Famous Jury Trials: “The
People vs. Irene Miller”

. Gunsmoke: October 16,
1955. “Jayhawkers vs. the
Texans”

Gunsmoke: October 23,
1955. “The Killer of El
Cader”

Fibber McGee and Molly:
December 18, 1945. “Fibber
Plants the Christmas Tree!”
Fibber McGee and Molly:
December 25, 1945. “Doc
Gamble’s Christmas
Present”

Dragnet: “Liquor Store
Robberies”
Dragnet: “Con Man in
Diamonds”

. Our Miss Brooks: Miss
Brooks...the Taxidermist!
Our Miss Brooks: July 4th
weekend at Eagle Springs

. Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: December 13, 1959,
“The Sudden Wealth
Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: December 20, 1959.
“The Red Mystery Matter"”

Fibber McGee and Molly:
January 23, 1945, Fibber's
BIG project; the closet is
heard

Fibber McGee and Molly:
January 30, 1945. Fibber the
sailor?

. The Whistler: February 19,
1950. “Five Cent Call”
The Whistler: February 26,
1950. “Appointment for
Murder”

21




___ SAVE OVER $70. by ordering 50 tapes —__

432,

433.

434,

435,

436.

437,

438.

439.

440,

442,

plus get a BONUS of 5 FREE
COLLECTOR'S CASES!"

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: April 15, 1961.
“The Latrodectus Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: April 22, 1961.
“The Rat Pack Matter”

The Life of Riley: Riley's
an expectant father!

The Life of Riley: Riley
tries to be a pal to Junior

Dragnet: Mrs. Fitzgerald is
found beaten to death with
a lead pipe

Dragnet: Harriet Shepler,
a young mother, has
disappeared with her
young baby

The Green Hornet:
November 22, 1941. “Two
Strikes on a Striker”

The Green Hornet: July
5, 1941. “Murder Across
the Boards”

Fibber McGee and
Molly: February 13, 1945.
Fibber the piano tuner.
Fibber McGee and
Molly: February 27, 1945.
Collecting for the Red
Cross (and selling
refrigerators)

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: August 7, 1949.
“Murder Ain’t Minor”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: August 21, 1949.
“Out of the Fire - into the
Frying Pan”

The George Burns and
Gracie Allen Show: The
return of Gracie's old
boyfriend

The George Burns and
Gracie Allen Show:
Guest: James Melton

Lum and Abner: Four
shows, November 20, 21,
22, 23,1945. Lum, the
Football Coach

Boston Blackie: Pgm.
#111. “The Hitch-hiking
Ghost”

Boston Blackie: Pgm.
#112. "The Stalking Killer”

The Green Hornet: August
16, 1941. “Paroles for Sale”
The Green Hornet:
September 6, 1941. “Hot
Guns for Sale”

443,

444,

445,

446.

447.

448.

449,

450.

451.

452,

453.

454,

Let’s Pretend: January 9,
1954. Robin Hood

Let's Pretend: June 5,
1954. Beauty and the Beast

Fibber McGee and
Molly: March 6, 1945. The
McGees' Golden Anniver-
sary

Fibber McGee and
Molly: April 3, 1945,
McGee the Poet

The George Burns and
Gracie Allen Show:
1945, Guest: Alan Ladd
The George Burns and
Gracie Allen Show:
1945. Getting Tootsie
Sagwell married

Jack Benny Radio
Tribute: May 9, 1941
(Grand Finale!)

The Kenny Baker Show:
Guest: Jack Benny

Lum and Abner: Four
shows, November 26, 27,
28, 29, 1945

Boston Blackie: A man is
killed in the middle of an
open field. How?

Boston Blackie: Mary is
framed for murder!

The Life of Riley: May
13, 1945. Peg’s mother
plans to visit

The Life of Riley: Riley
the milkman

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: October 4, 1959.
“The Buffalo Matter - Part
1

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: October 11, 1959.
“The Buffalo Matter - Part
27

Gunsmoke: October 8,
1955. “Good Girl, Bad
Company”
Gunsmoke: October 9,
1955. “The Coward”

Mr. Keen,Tracer of Lost
Persons: January 20,
1944. “The Case of the Girl
Who Sang Too Well”

Mr. Keen,Tracer of Lost
Persons: February 3,
1944. “The Case of the Girl
Who Flirted”

Dragnet: Ethel Lawrence
has been viciously beaten
to death

Dragnet: A hot-rodder has
run down a pregnant
woman

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: May 13, 1961. “The
Simple Simon Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: May 20, 1961. “The
Lone Wolf Matter”

455,

456.

457.

458.

459.

460.

461.

462.

463.

Our Miss Brooks: The

mysterious telegram for Mrs.

Davis
Our Miss Brooks: The
Conklin Carelessness Code”

The George Burns and
Gracie Allen Show: Guest:
Rita Hayworth

The George Burns and
Gracie Allen Show: Gracie
protects Bill Goodwin from a
“Gold-Digger”

Gunsmoke: October 14,
1956. Jim Nielson comes to
Dodge to kill the Mahler
Brothers
Gunsmoke: October 21,
1956. Who tried to kill Jezra
Gibb, the town miser?
oy

53 5_@.

Wil

Lum and Abner:
November 30, December 3,
4,5, 1945. The Jot 'Em
Down store gets a new
general manager...a tough
WAC Sergeant

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: May 27, 1961. “The
Yak Mystery Matter”
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: June 3, 1961. “The
Stock Trade Matter”

You Are There: June 5,
1949. "The Capture of John
Wilkes Booth” (April 26,
1865)

You Are There: June 12,
1949, “Caesar Crosses the
Rubicon” (January 10, 49
BC)

The Green Hornet:
January 31, 1942. “Reser-
voir for Murder”

The Green Hornet: May
16, 1942. “Invasion Plans for
Victory”

Fibber McGee and Molly:
April 10, 1945. Fibber hasn't
gotten his newspaper!
Fibber McGee and Molly:
April 17, 1945. Fibber
complains about his bank
balance

Broadway is My Beat:
December, 1951. A
Christmas fantasy of a
jeweled scimitar

Broadway is My Beat:
January, 1952. John Dobson
is found poisoned!

22




464.

465.

466.

467.

468.

469.

470.

471.

472.

473.

474.

FAX203-797-0819

to order these cassettes.

Boston Blackie: Program
#61. Blackie's plane
dlsappears!

Boston Blackie: Program
#62. The Masked Society of
Extortioners!

Philo Vance: “The Masters
Murder Case”

Philo Vance: “The
Meanest Man Murder Case”

The Whistler: March 19,
1950. “The Oriana Affair”
The Whistler: March 26,
1950. “The Lady in the
Snow"

Our Miss Brooks: May 8,
1949. Miss Brooks is named
“Mother Away From
Mother!”

Our Miss Brooks: May 15,
1949. It's Friday the
13th...watch out!

The Life of Riley: April 26,
1947. Riley gets caught at
“The Cosy Corner” with
another woman!

The Life of Riley: May 3,
1947. Babs cooks dinner,
Riley seasons to taste!

Dragnet: A cheap watch:
the only clue to a $7,000
supermarket robbery
Dragnet: “Young Man with
a Problem”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: September 6, 1959.
“The Backfire That Backfired
Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: October 18, 1959.
“The Missing Missile
Matter”

The Life of Riley:
December 8, 1945. Riley
goes to night school, and is
accused of cheating!

The Life of Riley:
December 15, 1945. Riley’s
sure his mom has a
boyfriend, and then his dad
comes home!

Our Miss Brooks: May 8,
1949. Miss Brooks is named
“Mother Away from
Mother”

Our Miss Brooks: May 15,
1949. It's Friday the
13th...watch out!

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: February 11, 1961.
“The Wayward Fireman
Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 4, 1961. “The
Morning After Matter”

Fibber McGee and Molly:
April 24, 1945. Fibber's ride
to the Elk’s Club

Fibber McGee and Molly:
May 1, 1945, “Briefcase
Bronson” is on the loose!

475. The Green Hornet: May
23, 1942, “A Slip of the Lip”
The Green Hornet:
September 19, 1942.
“Murder Traps a Rat”

476. The Whistler: January 1,
1950. “Evening Stroll”
The Whistler: January 8,
1950. “Return to Riondo”
477. Dragnet: A young woman
reports that her friend,
Katherine Pilgrim, is a drug
addict. Her father disagrees
Dragnet: Fourteen women
have been robbed and
beaten by a purse snatcher
478. My Favorite Husband:
1948. Liz becomes a
“football” expert!

My Favorite Husband:
December 25, 1948,
Numerology and the
landlord!

479. Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: October 25, 1959,
“The Double Identity
Matter”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: November 1, 1959.
“The Hand of Providential
Matter”

Fol

480. Suspense: October 15,
1951. “The Flame" with
Cornell Wilde
Suspense: October 22,
1951. “Log of the Marne”
with Ray Milland

481. Mr. Keen, Tracer of Lost

Persons: February 10, 1944.

“The Case of the Boy Who
Used Big Words”
Mr. Keen, Tracer of Lost

Persons: February 17, 1944.

“Mr. Trevor's Secret”
482. Fibber McGee and Molly:
May 8, 1945. Fibber’'s
unusual housing shortage
survey on V-E Day!
Fibber McGee and Molly:
May 15, 1945. Fibber buys a
trunk at an auction

R A S T

484. Boston Blackie: Pgm.
#43. Blackie’s framed for a
jewelry store robbery
Boston Blackie: Pgm.
#44. Blackie catches

kidnappers with an

airplane and a telephone

o e

Maxwell House Coffee

Time: George Burns and

Gracie Allen. Guest: Cesar
Romero

Maxwell House Coffee

Time: George Burns and

Gracie Allen. Guest: Cary

Grant

485,

486. Dragnet: October 11, 1951.
A series of shoplifting leads
Sgt. Friday to a kleptoma-
niac

Dragnet: A traffic cop has
been shot in cold blood...for
no apparent reason!

487. Fibber McGee and Molly:
May 22, 1945, Fibber does
the musical (?) arrange-
ments for the Wistful Vista
7th War Loan show

Fibber McGee and Molly:
May 29, 1945. Fibber is
trying to start Mrs. Carstairs’
lawnmower

488. Boston Blackie: Pgm. #57.
A dead jockey on a Merry-
Go-Round horse

Boston Blackie: Pgm. #58.
When a pawn shop owner is
murdered, the prime
suspect has a perfect alibi!
489. Gunsmoke: October 28,
1956. Rose the card dealer
in the Long Branch plans to
commit murder. Who and
why?

Gunsmoke: November 25,
1956. Bert Reese is picking
on a meek resident of
Dodge City, who refuses to
fight back

490. Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: May 11, 1958. “The
Denver Dispersal Matter”
with Bob Bailey

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: May 18, 1968. “The
Killer's List Matter” with
Bob Bailey

23




491.

492.

—35 FREE COLLECTOR'S CASES with—

the purchase of 50 or more tapes.
See page 32 for details.

500. The Whistler: January 15,

The Life Of Riley:
February 26, 1946. Junior's
big part in the school
play...is not so big after all!
The Life Of Riley: April 6,
1946. Riley finds a fur coat
on the bus

The Green Hornet:
September 19, 1942. “Last
Words Mean Sabotage”
The Green Hornet:
November 14, 1942,
“Torpedo On Wheels”

494,

495,

496.

497.

498.

499,

Richard Widmark

Suspense: October 29,
1951. “The Hunting 0f Bob
Lee,"with Richard Widmark
Suspense: December 3,
1951. “A Murderous
Revision,” with Richard
Widmark

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 11, 1961.
“The Ring Of Death Matter,”
with Robert Readick

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 18, 1961.
“The Informer Matter,” with
Robert Readick

QOur Miss Brooks: Miss
Brooks finds herself in
charge of “Peanuts,” a huge
great dane!

Our Miss Brooks: Miss
Brooks starts a quarrel with
Mr. Boynton so they can
have a loving reconciliation!

The Jack Benny Pro-
gram: April 7, 1940, The
cast does episode of “Buck
Benny Rides Again”

The Jack Benny Pro-
gram: April 14, 1940. The
cast leaves for New York for
the premier of “Buck Benny
Rides Again”

Mr. District Attorney:
1952. A petty thief knifes a
man at a church social!
Mr. District Attorney:
1952. “The Case Of The
Murderous Junkman”

Philco Vance: “The
Butterfly Murder Case,” with
Jackson Beck

Philco Vance: “The Hurdy
Gurdy Murder Case,” with
Jackson Beck

502.

503.

1950. “Escape to Skull
Island”

The Whistler: January 22,
1950. “The Go-Between”

Our Miss Brooks: June 5,
1949. Mrs. Davis leaves
with the keys to Madison
High!

Our Miss Brooks: June
12, 1949. Everyone wants a
lock of Miss Brooks' hair
for the Wishing Well Dance

Dragnet: Ethel Lawrence
has been beaten to death,
her husband is the obvious

suspect

Dragnet: February 8, 1953.
Sgt. Friday goes under-
cover to get the goods on a
pair of check forgers

504.

505.

506.

507.

Jack Benny

The Jack Benny Pro-
gram: November 28, 1947,
Who will play the lead in,
“The Life 0f Jack Benny?
Funny show!

The Jack Benny Pro-
gram: November 30, 1947.
Jack is tried for
murder...killing the
Thanksgiving turkey! Funny
show!

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: April 28, 1958. “The
Diamond Dilemma Matter,”
with Bob Bailey

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: April 27, 1958. “The
Wayward Moth Matter" with
Bob Bailey

The Henry Morgan Show:
September 16, 1946,
“Children’s Night,” “Peter
and The Landlords,” and the
“New York Weather Report”
The Henry Morgan Show:
September 23, 1946. “The
Hinkle Story,” a pan-pipe
recital, sponsored by the
Buzzkirk automobile!

The Green Hornet:
November 21, 1942,
“Sabotage Finds a Name"
The Green Hornet:
January 1, 1946. “The
Turban 0f Jaipur”

508.

509.

510.

511.

B12.

513.

514.

515,

516.

517,

Suspense: December 10,
1951. “Blackjack To Kill,”
with Victor Mature
Suspense: December 17,
1951. “The Case History Of
a Gambler,” with John
Hodiak

Mr. Keen, Tracer Of
Lost Persons: February
24, 1944, "The Case 0f
Murder In The Air”

Mr. Keen, Tracer Of
Lost Persons: March 16,
1944, “The Case Of The
Strange Display”

The Whistler: January 29,
1950. “Burden Of Guilt”
The Whistler: February
12, 1950. "Desert
Reckoning”

Fibber McGee and
Molly: June 5, 1945. The
famous hall closet is given
a good cleaning!

Fibber McGee and
Molly: June 12, 1945.
Fibber's no magician when
he can’t escape from his
own chains!

Boston Blackie: Pgm.
#65. A girl is found,
murdered in a skating rink
with a $65,000 ring!
Boston Blackie: Pgm.
#66. An empty truck is
highjacked

You Are There:
November 7, 1948. “Lee
Rides To Meet Grant,” the
events of April 9,1865
CBS Is There: December
7. 1947. “The Exile Of
Napoleon,” the events of
July 31, 1815

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 25, 1961.
“The Two's a Crowd
Matter,” with Bob Readick
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: April 8, 1951. “The
Captains Table Matter,”
with Bob Readick

The Life Of Riley: April
20, 1946. Riley's new secret
fertilizer is a roaring
success

The Life Of Riley: May 4,
1946. The Gillises move in
with the Rileys, and a
friendship is sorely tested!

Philo Vance: “The Red
Duck Murder Case” with
Jackson Beck

Philo Vance: “The
Mistletoe Murder Case”
with Jackson Beck

Maxwell House Coffee
Time: March 17, 1949. It's
income tax time, and a trip
to Alcatraz looms in
George's future!

The Amident Show:
Gracie wants George to be
more romantic and court
her all over again

24




Call 1-800-243-0987

to order these cassettes

518. Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: November 20, 1960.
“The Double Deal Matter”
with Bob Bailey
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: November 27, 1960.
“The Empty Threat Matter"”
with Bob Bailey

519. The Life Of Riley: Riley
buys a geiger counter and
discovers Uranium...but on
Gillis" property!

The Life Of Riley: No
Christmas bonus at the
plant this year, and Riley
has sold out!

520. Suspense: December 31,
1951. “Rogue Male” with
Herbert Marshall
Suspense: January 7, 1952.
“The Case Against Loo Doc”
with Jeff Chandler, William
Conrad

522. Mr. Keen, Tracer Of Lost
Persons: April 13, 1944,
“The Case Of The Leaping
Dog”

Mr. Keen, Tracer Of Lost
Persons: June 15, 1944,
“The Case Of The Lady In
Blue”

523. Ou.r Miss Bronké: October

16, 1949. Miss Brooks has
been named “Safety
Supervisor” of Madison
High, and Mr. Conklin may
not survive the honor!

Our Miss Brooks: October
23, 1949. A welcome home
gift to Mr. Boynton: A tie
with an owl?

524. Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: September 3, 1961.
“The All Wet Matter” with
Mandel Kramer
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: August 27, 1961.
"The Shifty Looker Matter”
with Mandel Kramer

525. Fibber McGee and Molly:
June 19, 1945, Fibber's big
deal with Mr. Carstairs...very
high finance!

Fibber McGee and Molly:
June 26, 1945. Last show of
season, summer on a
houseboat. Last show with
Beulah, guest Victor Borge

526. This Is Your FBI: “The
Evil Samaritan.” A rich
couple crash their airplane
and are held for ransom by
the Harvey Brothers.

This Is Your FBI: “Wide
Open City.” Riverdale has
become a boom town, but
crime is booming
too...especially kidnapping!

527. Gangbusters: March 23,
1946. “The Case Of Joe
McCann and The West
Side Syndicate”

The Falcon: “The Case Of
The Carved Hand."” Joe
Santos seems to be behind
the killing of Brian King
and the mutilation of
Stuart Van Dyke!

528. The Whistler: “Borrowed
Byline.” A foreign
correspondent files a story,
with murder!

The Whistler: “Shake-
down.” A complex scheme
to export a very valuable
watch

529. The Green Hornet:
January 29, 1946. “Escape
For Revenge”
The Green Hornet:
February 12, 1946.
“Woman In The Case”

530. Dragnet: Louis Rote is
captured after a string of
bank robberies, but busts
out of jail soon afterwards!
Dragnet: A special officer
has been shot and a liquor
store owner knifed to death
by a robber with filthy
fingernails!

531. Our Miss Brooks:
October 30, 1949. Miss
Brooks’ Halloween party, a
funny show!

Our Miss Brooks:
November 6, 1949. A
mascot for Madison High?
Sure...an elephant!

532. Mr. Keen, Tracer Of
Lost Persons: December
14, 1944, “The Nightmare
Murder Case”
Mr. Keen, Tracer Of
Lost Persons: November
16, 1944. “The Case Of The
Frightened Child”

533. Dragnet: Walter Gilmer
has been found dead in the
park. Sgt. Friday goes
undercover to break up the
heroin ring that killed him
Dragnet: A thirteen year
old girl has been
kidnapped, her cocker
spaniel found beaten to
death!

534. The Adventures Of
Philip Marlowe: March
21, 1950. “The Deep
Shadow”
The Adventures Of
Philip Marlowe: March
28, 1950. “The Sword Of

535. Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: September 24,
1961. “The Doubled-
Barrelled Matter” with
Mandel Kramer
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: September 10,
1961. “The Buyer and the
Cellar Matter” with Mandel
Kramer

536. The Whistler: August 28,
1949. “The Eager Pigeon”
The Whistler: September
4, 1949, “Smart Girl”

6537. The Great Gildersleeve:
July 2, 1952. Gildersleeve
wants to deliver the 4th of
July speech. With Willard
Waterman
The Great Gildersleeve:

July 9, 1952. Gildersleeve

goes fishing, but all he can

catch is fish! With Willard

Waterman

538. Suspense: January 14,
1952. "The Fall River
Tragedy” with Agnes
Moorehead
Suspense: January 21,
1952. “The Perfectionist”
with Richard Basehart

539. Gunsmoke: January 17,
19563. A killer has been
offered $5000...to kill
Marshall Dillon!
Gunsmoke: January 31,
1953. The secret life of Doc
Adams...is he really a killer?

540. Fibber McGee and Molly:
February 12, 1946. Fibber's
getting a new suit...for free!
Fibber McGee and Molly:
February 19, 1946. Fibber
and Doc Gamble dine out at
“Joe's Gravy Bowl”

541. Green Hornet: February
16, 1946. “A Soldier and His
Dog”

Green Hornet: March 12,
1946. “The Letter”

25




___ SAVE OVER $70. by ordering 50 tapes —__
plus get a BONUS of 5 FREE
COLLECTOR'S CASES!"

543.

544,

with .J;ackson Beck

545.

546.

547.

548.

549,

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: January 7, 1961.
“The Paperback Mystery
Matter” with Robert
Readick

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: “The Very Fishy
Matter” with Robert
Readick

Philo Vance: “The
Combination Murder Case”
with Jackson Beck

Philo Vance: "The
Peacock Murder Case”

 Fred Astaire

The George Burns and
Gracie Allen Show: Guest
Fred Astaire is looking for a
new partner!

Maxwell House Coffee
Time: George and Gracie

try to decide who's the boss.

Two versions of the Burns’
honeymoon!

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: January 28, 1961.
“The Short Term Matter”
with Robert Readick
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: February 4, 1961.
“The Who's Who Matter”
with Robert Readick

Dragnet: Two gunmen,
armed with a .45 and a
machine gun, are terrorizing
the city

Dragnet: A pair of unique
tennis shoes is the clue to a
series of house burglaries

Gunsmoke: November 23,
1958. Reed Norton, a
newspaper correspondent
from St. Louis, has come to
Dodge to watch a frontier
Marshall in action.
Gunsmoke: November 30,
1958. Marshall Dillon comes
upon a burning wagon and
a dead man out on the
prairie. Surprise ending!

Philo Vance: “The Motor
Murder Case” with Jackson
Beck

Philo Vance: "The White
Murder Case” with Jackson
Beck

550.

551.

B52.

5563.

554,

565.

Bb7.

558,

559.

Suspense: January 28,
1952. “Carnival” with
Joseph Cotten
Suspense: February 4,
1952. “The Treasure Chest
Of Don Jose” with J.
Carroll Naish

Our Miss Brooks:
November 20, 1949. Trying
to get a word in edgewise
on the party line

Our Miss Brooks:
November 27, 1949. What's
for Thanksgiving dinner?
Only a small squab for
Miss Brooks and all her
friends!

The Great Gildersleeve:
July 16, 1952. Gildersleeve
and Leroy go camping in
the backyard

The Great Gildersleeve:
May 24, 1950. Bronco has
become a real estate
broker, and the first house
sold is Gildersleeve's!

The Whistler: September
11, 1949. “Brief Pause For
Murder”

The Whistler: September
18, 1949. “Poor Henry"”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: October 8, 1961.
“The Medium Rare Matter”
with Mandel Kramer
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: August 13, 1961,
“The Wrong Doctor
Matter” with Mandel
Kramer

The Adventures Of
Philip Marlowe: February
28, 1950. “The Big Step”
The Adventures Of
Philip Marlowe: March 7,
1950. “The Monkey's
Uncle”

Broadway Is My Beat:
Wealthy Michael Austin
has been shot in the back
and paralyzed

Broadway Is My Beat:
Paul Tracy, an old jeweler,
has been robbed and
murdered!

Fibber McGee and
Molly: February 26, 1946.
Fibber’s lost his fountain
pen

Fibber McGee and
Molly: March 5, 1946.
Fibber reports his car has
been stolen!

Mr. Keen, Tracer Of
Lost Persons: October 13,
1949, “The Silver Dagger
Murder Case”

Mr. Keen, Tracer Of
Lost Persons: November
3, 1949, “The Forgotten
Cave Murder Case”

560.

561.

563.

564,

565.

566.

567.

Gangbusters: 1949. “The
Case of the Masquerading
Gunmen.” Bank robbers
strike in Oregon during
“Pioneer Days”

The Falcon: “The Case of
the Missing Miss.” Michael
Waring tackles the
mysterious Premium Oil
Company

Escape: April 8, 1954.
“The Scarlet Plague”
Escape: April 15, 1954.
“Affair At Mandrake”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: June 24, 1961.
“The Low Tide Matter”
with Mandel Kramer
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: July 8, 1961. “The
Well Of Trouble Matter”
with Mandel Kramer

Alan Yburig

The Alan Young Show: c.
1945. Alan and his near-
sighted friend Ambrose start
off for Canada in a jalopy.
With Arnold Stang

The Frank Morgan Show:
c. 1944. Frank’s the heir to
the 5th Earl of Grimsby, but
Eric Blore's a baron!

The Great Gildersleeve:
August 6, 1952. Leroy's
been a good boy, in fact,
much too good! With
William Waterman

The Great Gildersleeve:
August 13, 1952. Gildy's
new pickle green suit, and a
diet so he'll look better
wearing it! With Willard
Waterman

Gangbusters: 1948. “The
Case of the Surprised
Safecrackers.” 13th
anniversary of the show,
first show on CBS in nine
years

The Falcon: "The Case of
the Flaming Club.” Mr. Dean
wants the Falcon to trail his
partner to keep his nightclub
from burning down

Our Miss Brooks: c.
August, 1949. An idyllic
summer weekend at Crystal
Lake

Our Miss Brooks:
September 11, 1949. Is that
distinguished visitor to
Madison High really a hobo?

26




568.

569.

570.

672.

573.

574,

575.

576.

— Volume Discounts: $4.98 each;,—,

$46.00 for 10; $97.50 for 25

Fibber McGee and
Molly: March 12, 1946.
Fibber and Doc Gamble
have a kite flying contest
Fibber McGee and
Molly: March 19, 1946.
Fibber's in charge of the
Wistful Vista Red Cross
Drive

Mr. Keen, Tracer Of
Lost Persons: November
10, 1949. “The Engaged
Girl Murder Case”

Mr. Keen, Tracer Of
Lost Persons: January 26,
1950. “The Telephone
Book Murder Case”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: August 14, 1960.
“The Deadly Debt Matter”
with Bob Bailey

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: October 2, 1960.
“The Stroke Of Death
Matter” with Bob Bailey

. Boston Blackie: Program

#67. Blackie solves the case
of the clock that cuckoos
and kills!

Boston Blackie: Program
#68. Blackie takes to the
high seas to solve the
mutiny and murder aboard
the freighter, “The Swan"

Philo Vance: “The One
Cent Murder Case” with
Jackson Beck

Philo Vance: “The Racket
Murder Case” with
Jackson Beck

The Adventures Of
Philip Marlowe: March
14, 1950. “The Vital
Statistic”

The Adventures Of
Philip Marlowe: April 4,
1950. “The Man On The
Roof”

Dragnet: An auction
house has been robbed
and the owner assaulted. A
partially burned book of
matches provides the vital
clue

Dragnet: Matthew Denton
has been shot on the street
by tall, alcoholic radio
thieves

The Whistler: September
25, 1949. “Incident At
Arroyo Grande”

The Whistler: October 2,
1949. “A Woman's
Privilege”

Our Miss Brooks: Who
will be faculty cheerleader
at Madison High? Mr.
Conklin says, “Me!”

Our Miss Brooks: Let's
get Mr. Boynton in trouble,
so when Miss Brooks gets
him out, he'll be very
grateful!

577.

578.

579,

580.

581.

582.

Dragnet: John Colter, a
teen-ager hooked on
heroin, walks into the
police station and asks for
help

Dragnet: A jewelry store
has been robbed of $5,000
worth of watches, by a
barefoot burglar!

The Whistler: July 17,
1949, “Death In Sixteen
Millimeter”

The Whistler: July 24,
1949, “The Hermit.”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: October 29, 1961.
“The Bee Or Not To Bee
Matter,” with Mandel
Kramer.

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: August 1, 1961.
“The Perilous Padre
Matter,” with Mandel
Kramer

&

Ezra Stone-&klé Kelk in
: "The Aldrich Family"

The Aldrich Family: Henry
and the family try to get to
church on Sunday morning;
chocolates in the pockets
don’t help very much!

The Aldrich Family:
Returning Henry's delivery
bicycle, not as easy as it
sounds.

Boston Blackie: Truck line
owner Irwin Cobb has been
killed; his partner Jerry Vale
is accused of the crime.
Boston Blackie: Joe
Saunders is murdered
carrying $50,000 as Blackie
cracks a “hot crook” racket!

Life With Luigi: January 9,
1949. Luigi gets a date with
an American girl and takes
her out to a nightclub!

The Magnificent
Montague: At last,
Montague will play the lead
in “Romeo and Juliet” on
radio, but first, a few

583.

584.

585.

586.

588.

589.

b91,

Famous Jury Trials: “The
Case of Edward Rayden”
The Falcon: “The Case of
the Curious Cop”

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: November 13,
1960. “The Bad One
Matter,” with Bob Bailey
Let George Do It: August
15, 1949. “The Problem Of
Joe Martin,” with Bob
Bailey

Fibber McGee and
Molly: May 7, 1946.
Fibber's finally landed “Old
Muley,” the terror bass of
Dugan’s Lake!

Fibber McGee and
Molly: May 14, 1946.
Fibber's helping his
candidate get elected to
the Wistful Vista City
Council

The Great Gildersleeve:
May 21, 1952. With Willard
Waterman. Marjorie and
Bronco move into their
own home

The Great Gildersleeve:
May 28, 1952. With Willard
Waterman. Leroy needs
$20 for a bike motor, and
rents his room to get it!

. Philo Vance: “The Flying

Murder Case,” with
Jackson Beck

Philo Vance: “The Butler
Murder Case,” with
Jackson Beck

Suspense: November 10,
1952. “The Frightened
City,” with Frank Lovejoy.
Suspense: November 17,
1952. “Death and Miss
Turner,” with Agnes
Moorehead

Escape: May 6, 1954. “The
Adversary”

Escape: June 3, 1954. “An
Ordinary Man”

Fred Allen

The Fred Allen Show:
April 11, 1948. With guest:
Basil Rathbone

The Fred Allen Show:
April 18, 1948. With guest:
James Farley

changes!
27




592.

593.

594,

595.

596.

597.

598.

to order these cassettes

599.

Philo Vance: “The
Herringbone Murder
Case,” with Jackson Beck
Philo Vance: “The
Curtain Call Murder Case,"”
with Jackson Beck

The Great Gildersleeve:
June 4, 1952, With Willard
Waterman. Gildy's in love
with Katie Lee, folksinger
and wanderer.

The Great Gildersleeve:
June 11, 1952. With Willard
Waterman. How to
convince Bronco to build a
wall? Maybe chickens will
help!

Our Miss Brooks:
September 25, 1949. Mr.
LeBlanc gives Miss Brooks a
romantic note in French!
Our Miss Brooks: October
2, 1949. Will Stretch
Snodgrass transfer to Clay
City High?

Boston Blackie: Tom
Walton, a killer on his way
to the chair, escapes to get
his revenge on Blackie!
Boston Blackie: Photogra-
pher Clyde Winston has
been shotgunned; the main
suspect is a beautiful
model!

Let George Do It:
September 19, 1949, “The
Coward,” with Bob Bailey
Let George Do It:
September 26, 1949. “The
Man Under The Elm Tree,”
with Bob Bailey

The Quiz Kids: August 1,
1948. A prominent monarch
recently turned Indian; can
you explain?

People Are Funny: March
10, 1953. A funny stunt as a
woman tries to buy auto

parts with no money! Guest:

Freddy Martin, Dick Haymes

Escape: June 10, 1954,
“Benchillina and The
Fisherman”

Escape: June 17, 1954.
“Blood Waters.” A dive into
a jungle river in search of
gold...and “the devil fish!”

600.

601.

602.

603.

604.

605.

606.

Call 1-800-243-0987

Famous Jury Trials: “The
People vs. Stevens.” A
double crossing jockey on
a “sure thing”

The Falcon: May 30, 1951.
“The Case Of The
Unwelcome Wife.” The
Falcon finds himself
married!

The Aldrich Family: How
to get rid of Henry for the
evening and get a little
peace and quiet!

The Aldrich Family:
Henry's in love with his
Latin teacher? What about
Muriel and Kathleen and
Agnes and Homer?

Suspense: November 24,
1952. "Man Alive,” with
Paul Douglas.

Suspense: May 16, 1946.
“The Plan,” with Claire
Trevor

Fibber McGee and
Molly: June 4, 1946.
“Flyin’ Fool McGee” shows
some fancy stunt flying at
the air show!

Fibber McGee and
Molly: June 11, 1946.
Fibber's going on a two
week fishing trip...without
Molly!

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: November 5, 1961.
“The Monticello Mystery
Matter,” with Mandel
Kramer

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: November 12,
1961. “The Wrong One
Matter,” with Mandel
Kramer

The Whistler: July 31,
1949, “Brotherly Hate." An
Egyptologist receives
threats from the brother of
the woman he murdered.
The Whistler: August 7,
1949. “Trigger Man.” The
lawyer for the bigest crook
in town is the only witness
against his murderous
boss!

Dragnet: With Jack Webb.
Mr. Bailey's grocery has
been robbed, and he's
been beaten with a
shotgun!

Dragnet: With Jack Webb.
A used car dealer has
purchased a stolen
car...and the “pink slip”
was stolen too!

Gunsmoke: January 24,
1953. Ellen Henry is a bitter
widow with a drunken
son...and a secret!
Gunsmoke: January 31,
1953. The secret life of Doc
Adams, in reality a fugitive
killer!

607.

608.

609.

610.

611,

612.

613.

Yours Truly, Johnny

Suspense: November 11,
1948, “Muddy Track,” with
Edmond O’Brien, Ann Blyth
Suspense: May 12, 1949,
“The Light Switch,” with
Claire Trevor

Dollar: March 17, 1950.
“The Eighty Five Little
Minks,"” with Edmond
O'Brien

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: March 21, 1950.
“Stuart Palmer, The Man
Who Wrote Himself To
Death,” with Edmond
O'Brien

The Great Gildersleeve:
June 18, 1952. With Willard
Waterman. Guess the
number of beans in the jar!
The Great Gildersleeve:
June 25, 1952. With Willard
Waterman. Gildy discovers
that the manager of the
complaint department is
very pretty!

The Whistler: August 14,
1949. “Best Friend.” A man
kills his girlfriend and
frames her husband!

The Whistler: August 21,
1949. “Confession.” A
gangster on the lam boards
an ocean liner...along with a
coffin!

Life With Luigi: January 9,
1953. Pasquale evicts Luigi,
so he decides to leave for
California!

The Magnificent
Montague: August 18,
1951. Montague is forced to
go on a diet, and finds
himself a professional
wrestler!

Boston Blackie: Rondo
The Magician is murdered at
the circus!

Boston Blackie: Two
crooks graduate from an
auto insurance racket to
dabbling in murder!

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: December 26, 1952.
“The Walter Patterson
Matter,” with John Lund
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: January 2, 1953.
“The Baltimore Matter,”
with John Lund

28




614

615.

616.

617.

. Richard Diamond,
Private Diamond: May
15, 1949. 4th show of the
series. Ralph Chase has a
problem with his step-
daughter! With Dick Powell
Rogue's Gallery:
December 20, 1945,
“Fortune In Furs.” $1,000
for the inside dope on a fur
heist! With Dick Powell

Our Miss Brooks:
February 13, 1949. How to
get Stretch Snodgrass to
pass an English test

Our Miss Brooks:
February 20, 1949. Miss
Brooks buys a girl frog for
Mr. Boyton's pet,
MacDougal

The Life Of Riley: 1946.
Riley tries to get Babs’ $25
back from a phony acting
teacher

The Life Of Riley: 1946.
Riley plays hookey from
work, but isn't too happy
when Junior plays hookey
from school!

Escape: June 24, 1954,
“Judgment Day At
Crippled Deer”

Escape: July 1, 1954. “The
Dark Wall”

618.

619.

620.

Jack Benriy

The Jack Benny Pro-
gram: October 12, 1947.
Jack goes for a physical
exam

The Jack Benny Pro-
gram: October 19, 1947.
Jack and Phil at the Hillcrest
Country Club for a round of
golf

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: November 19, 1961.
“The Guide To Murder
Matter,” with Mandel
Kramer

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: November 26, 1961.
“The Mad Bomber Murder,”
With Mandel Kramer

Fibber McGee and Molly:
October 1, 1946. Fibber's
feeling sick, so Doc Gamble
prescribes “placebos!”
Fibber McGee and Molly:
October 8, 1946. “Bull”
Moran is back in town, and
he's out to get Fibber!

621.

622.

623.

624.

625.

626.

627.

628.

629.

SAVE OVER $175.
by ordering

100 tapes — plus get a
BONUS of 10 FREE COLLECTOR'S CASES!""

Dimension X: July 28,
1950. “The Potters Of
Firsk”

Dimension X: August 16,
1951. “The Vital Factor”

Our Miss Brooks:
February 27, 1949. Stretch
Snodgrass’ secret
love...and Miss Brooks’
bath!

Our Miss Brooks: March
13, 1949. A boycott of the
Madison High cafeteria!

Boston Blackie: Joe
Crain, a professional killer,
comes to town to kill
Arnold Peterson’s wife.
Plans backfire!

Boston Blackie: Detective
Jack Evans is murdered a
mile in the air, while
$1,000,000 is stolen.

Fibber McGee and
Molly: October 15, 1946.
Fibber looks through a
microscope and swears off
water forever!

Fibber McGee and
Molly: October 22, 1946.
Shopping for new
shoelaces for Fibber. Listen
for the closet!

Suspense: April 24, 1947.
“Win, Place and Murder,”
with Richard Conte
Suspense: July 24, 1947,
“Murder By An Expert,”
with Lynn Bari

Richard Diamond,
Private Detective: May
22, 1949. Pgm. #5. Why
does everyone want a
simple black purse so
badly? With Dick Powell
Rogue’s Gallery:
December 13, 1945. “Blood
On The Sand,” with Dick
Powell

The Baby Snooks Show:
October 17, 1947. Snooks
joins a Lonely Hearts Club
and gets a pen pal in Des
Moines!

Blondie: 1947. Everyone
in the Bumstead family has
different plans for
Dagwood'’s vacation

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: January 30, 1953.
“The Kay Bellamy Matter,”
with John Lund

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: February 6, 1953.
“The Chicago Fraud
Matter,” with John Lund

The Great Gildersleeve:
February 27, 1952. With
Willard Waterman. Leroy is
independent and doesn't
seem to need Gildersleeve
anymore

The Great Gildersleeve:
March 5, 1952. With
Willard Waterman. Gildy
has to be nice to Mr.
Bullard, a most difficult
houseguest!

29

630.

631.

632.

633.

634.

635.

The Whistler: November
20, 1949. “Letters From
Aaron Burr.” A clever
scheme to forge historical
documents and smuggle
them out of prison!

The Whistler: November
27, 1949. “The Clever Mr.
Farley.” A counterfeiter on
a train. Chuck You!

Escape: July 17, 1954,
“The Eye of Evil.” Decay
and mysticism in the
Burmese jungles!
Escape: July 24, 1954,
“Flood on the Goodwins.”
An Englishman battles a
Nazi spy in the English
Channel, and the
Englishman has only one
arm!

Jean Hersholt and friend

Dr. Christian: With Jean
Hersholt. The story of
Tony's parcel. A street
cleaner finds $50,000!
Point Sublime: January 5,
1948. First show of the
series. Ben Willet comes
home!

Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: December 3, 1961.
“The Cinder-Elmer Matter,”
with Mandel Kramer
Yours Truly, Johnny
Dollar: December 17, 1961.
“The Phony Phone Matter,”
with Mandel Kramer

Big Town: “Death Stalks
The Hunter.” Playboy
George Martin has been
killed while hunting

Big Town: “Death At The
Wheel.” A reckless driver
receives an unusual
sentence!

The Life Of Riley: 1946.
Riley finds himself in the
business of black market
bread

The Life Of Riley: 1946.
Riley tries to lose the
election to become
president of his lodge!




to all of our "The Best of Old Time Radio

A Bouquet Of Soaps (165)

A Word From Our Sponsor
(63)

Academy Award Theatre (73)

Adventures Of Archie
Andrews, The (120)

Adventures Of Ellery Queen,
The (96) (140) (152) (172)
(336)

Adventures Of Frank
Merriwell, The (324)

Adventures Of Ozzie and
Harriet, The (15) (160) (703)

Adventures Of Philip Marlowe,
The (74) (147) (159) (185)
(193) (215) (229) (235) (305)
(361) (534) (555) (573)

Adventures Of Red Ryder, The
(162)

Adventures Of Sam Spade,
The (12) (111) (139) (155)
(159) (185) (200) (214) (229)
(235) (253) (281) (338) (356)

Adventures Of Sherlock
Holmes, The (101) (182) (354)
(375) (383)

Adventures Of The Falcon, The
(319)

Adventures Of The Saint, The
(74) (184) (192)

Adventures Of The Sea
Hound, The (346)

Alan Young Show, The (564)

Aldrich Family, The (68) (120)
(187) (213) (580) (600) (703)

Amazing Nero Wolfe, The
(311)

Amos 'N Andy (11) (50) (71)
(90) (97) (128)

Amos 'N' Andy Show, The
(715)

Baby Snooks Show, The (68)
(117) (136) (627)

Beat The Clock (410)
Bell Telephone Hour, The (232)
Big Story, The (35)

Big Town (115) (170) (352)
(634)

Bing Crosby Show, The (135)
Birds Eye Open House (6)
Blondie (117) (179) (627)
Bold Venture (196)

Boston Blackie (77) (126) (244)
(255) (268) (287) (321) (364)
(380) (392) (406) (418) (440)
(448) (464) (484) (488) (512)
(571) (581) (595) (612) (623)
(642) (664) (673) (687) (708)

Break The Bank (662)

Index

Broadway Is My Beat (253)
(373) (463) (557)

Bulldog Drummond (339)
Call The Police (273)

Calling All Cars (93) (201) (256)
(290) (402)

Can You Top This? (34)
Candy Matson (397)
Captain Midnight (133)

Casey, Crime Photographer
(140) (152) (170} (193) (212)
(337) (389)

Cavalcade Of America (79)
(270)

CBS Is There (7) (513)
CBS Radio Theatre, The (48)

Charlie McCarthy Show, The
(24) (638)

Columbia Workshop, The (48)

Command Performance (8)
(236) (677)

Counterspy (164)

Crime Classics (297)
Crime Club (344)

Crime Does Not Pay (374)

Dangerous Assignment (218)
(313)

Dean Martin and Jerry Lewis
Show, The (420)

Dick Tracy (148)

Dimension X (134) (161) (180)
(198) (621) (644) (659)

Double Or Nothing (49) (138)
Dr. Christian {632) (666)
Dr. 1.Q. (138)

Dragnet (106) (246) (265) (296)
(308) (327) (362) (370) (391)
(425) (434) (453) (469) (477)
(486) (503) (530) (533) (547)
(574) (577) (605) (651) (680)
(686) (697)

Duffy's Tavern (76) (116) (638)

Escape (127) (144) (158) (177)
(561) (589) (598) (617) (631)

Falcon, The (164) (527) (560)
(566) (583) (599) (694)

Famous Jury Trials (381) (421)
(583) (599)

Fat Man, The (156)
Favorite Story (30)

FBI In Peace and War, The (9)
(108) (181) (190) (234) (269)

Fibber McGee and Molly (21)
(80) (82) (99) (202) (227) (233)
(266) (408) (424) (429) (436)
(444) (462) (474) (482) (487)
(511) (525) (540) (558) (568)
(585) (602) (620) (624) (646)
(652) (675) (691) (702)

"™ showsl!
Frank Morgan Show, The (564)

Fred Allen Show, The (113)
(194) (591)

Freedom U. S. A. (705)

Gangbusters (9) (85) (269)
(381) (421) (527) (560) (566)
(645) (701)

George Burns and Gracie Allen
Show, The (see also
“Maxwell House Coffee
Time") (2) (94) (438) (445)
(456) (517) (545)

Glenn Miller and His Orchestra
(357)

Grand Central Station (25)

Great Gildersleeve, The (57)
(105) (286) (537) (552) (565)
(586) (593) (609) (629) (641)
(655) (679) (683) (707)

Greatest Moments In Sports,
The (69)

Green Hornet, The (5) (19) (33)
(89) (103) (261) (279) (295)
(317) (329) (340) (365) (376)
(388) (404) (416) (435) (442)
(461) (475) (492) (507) (529)
(541)

Green Lama, The (172)

Gunsmoke (81) (216) (312)
(350) (368) (394) (423) (451)
(457) (489) (539) (548) (606)
(656)

Hal Kemp Show, The (10)
Haunting Hour, The (62) (390)

Henry Morgan Show, The
(219) (506)

Hermit's Cave, The (149)
Hobby Lobby (711)

Hop Harrigan (346)

Hopalong Cassidy (162) (349)
| Confess (645)

| Deal in Crime (272)

| Love A Mystery (60) (61) (62)

| Was A Communist For The
FBI (222) (260) (284) (315)
(372) (396) (648)

Information, Please! (72) (123)

Inner Sanctum (18) (46) (114)
(137) (142) (168) (173) (189)
(208) (220) (245) (276)

It Pays To Be Ignorant (34) (86)

Jack Armstrong, The All-
American Boy (133)

Jack Benny Radio Tribute (446)

Jack Benny Show, The (1) (16)
(45) (87) (100) (122) (146)
{176) (197) (239) (254) (267)
(283) (497) (504) (618)

Judy Canova Show, The (39)

30




Iindex

Numbers in ( ) refer to "The Best of Old Time Radio” program numbers

Kaltenborn Edits The News
(649)

Kemtone Hour, The (195)
Kenny Baker Show, The (446)
Laurel and Hardy (50)

Let George Do It (156) (584)
(596)

Let's Pretend (443)
Life Begins At Eighty (696)

Life Of Riley, The (21) (143)
(171) (225) (292) (323) (348)
(403) (417) (433) (449) (468)
(471) (491) (515) (519) (616)
(635) (B837) (665) (678) (695)

Life With Luigi (56) (582) (611)
(689) (698) (712)

Lights Out (66)
Line-Up, The (178)
Lives Of Harry Lime, The (688)

Lone Ranger, The (14) (92)
(275) (278) (303) (318) (325)

Lum and Abner (51) (131) (411)
(439) (447) (458)

Lux Radio Theatre, The (17)
(27) (78)

Ma Perkins (257) (262) (277)
(282) (293) (298) (309) (333)

Magnificent Montague, The
(582) (611)

Major Bowes' Original
Amateur Hour (248)

March Of Time, The (69)

Mary Noble, Backstage Wife
(165)

Maxwell House Coffee Time
(see also "George Burns and
Gracie Allen Show, The") (36)
(385) (399) (485) (517) (545)

Meet Miss Sherlock (397)
Mel Blanc Show, The (76)

Mercury Summer Theatre, The
(166)

Mercury Theatre on The Air,
The (54)

Molle Mystery Theatre, The
(96) (147) (342)

Mr. and Mrs. North (102) (178)
(196) (228) (247) (273)

Mr. District Attorney (35) (115)
(351) (413) (498)

Mr. Keen, Tracer Of Lost
Persons (118) (343) (353)
(382) (452) (481) (509) (522)
(532) (559) (569)

Murder At Midnight (65) (237)

Murder By Experts (166) (237)
(272)

Music America Loves Best,
The (10)

My Favorite Husband (56)
(478)

My Friend Irma (39) (116) (136)
(160) (179) (213)

My Little Margie (409)

Mysterious Traveler, The (29)
(67) (124) (132) (217) (251)

Mystery In The Air (65)
National Barn Dance (51)

Ned Jordan, Secret Agent (77)
Nero Wolfe (141)

New Adventures Of Michael
Shayne, The (91) (184) (211)

New Adventures Of Nero
Wolfe, The (118)

New Beulah Show, The (409)
New Swan Show, The (2)
Night Beat (701)

Night Watch (666)

Official Detective (221)

Our Miss Brooks (15) (107)
(125) (169) (175) (188) (209)
(347) (367) (426) (455) (467)
(472) (496) (502) (523) (531)
(551) (567) (576) (594) (615)
(622) (640) (657) (667) (689)
(698) (712)

Qur Silver Jubilee Show...Of
The NBC (52)

Pat Novak For Hire (681)
People Are Funny (597)

Phil Harris - Alice Faye Show,
The (28) (112) (153)

Philco Radio Time (43) (83)
(151)

Philip Morris Playhouse On
Broadway, The (694)

Philo Vance (145) (205) (242)
(259) (288) (314) (355) (465)
(499) (516) (544) (549) (572)
(587) (592)

Point Sublime (632)
President Roosevelt (705)
Prowl Car (214)

Queen For A Day (662)

Quiz Kids, The (597)

Quiz Of Two Cities (72)
Radio Bloopers! (6)

Rate Your Mate (410)

Red Skelton Show, The (420)
Remember Radio? (37) (38)

Richard Diamond, Private
Detective (12) (25) (111) (139)
(155) (157) (192) (211) (384)
(398) (614) (626)

Rocky Fortune (345)

Rogue's Gallery (157) (614)
(626)

Salute To Bing Crosby, A (8)
Screen Guild Players (22)

Sgt. Preston Of The Yukon
{119) (150) (207)

Six Shooter, The (216) (636)
(658)

Stella Dallas (165)

Superman (58) (148) (231)
(250) (274) (289) (299)

Suspense (4) (13) (23) (129)
(154) (163) (174) (199) (203)
(240) (249) (271) (280) (304)
(328) (360) (405) (480) (494)
(508) (520) (538) (550) (588)
(601) (607) (625) (643) (654)
(663) (671) (684) (693) (699)

Take It Or Leave It (49) (696)

Tales Of The Texas Rangers
(215)

The Witch's Tale (149)
Thin Man, The (91)

This Is Your FBI (108) (310)
(330) (378) (526)

True Detective Mysteries (93)
(201) (256) (290) (395)

Truth Or Consequences (195)
(711)

Twenty First Precinct (200)
Twenty Questions (86)

Whistler, The (130) (186) (204)
(224) (243) (252) (263) (285)
(301) (306) (332) (341) (358)
(366) (387) (401) (415) (430)
(466) (476) (500) (510) (528)
(536) (553) (575) (578) (604)
(610) (630) (650) (660) (674)
(682) (706) (714)

X Minus One (26) (121) (210)
(226) (238) (692) (709)

You Are There (41) (460) (513)
You Bet Your Life (32) (123)

Yours Truly, Johnny Dollar
(47) (109) (126) (141) (183)
(191) (206) (212) (230) (241)
(258) (264) (294) (302) (307)
(316) (326) (334) (359) (369)
(379) (386) (393) (400) (407)
(412) (427) (432) (437) (450)
(454) (459) (470) (473) (479)
(490) (495) (505) (514) (518)
(524) (535) (543) (546) (554)
(563) (570) (579) (584) (603)
(608) (613) (619) (628) (633)
(639) (647) (653) (661) (668)
(672) (676) (685) (690) (700)
(704) (713)

31




FIRST TIME EVER OFFERE
"The Best of Old Time Radio""

are now cavcdlable in

CUSTOMIZED COLLECTOR'S CASES !

« A $5.00 value yours FREE!

« Deluxe vinyl case

« Full color cover

« Each collector's case holds
10 "The Best of Old Time
Radio"" cassettes

« Customized with your name
(or anyone else's name...
makes a unique gift!)

« Full liner notes for all
“The Best of Old Time
Radio"™ tapes you order

The ideal way to protect and preserve your "The Best of Old Time Radio””
collection for years to come. Here's how fo get them FREE:

- Each case is FREE when you order 50 or
more tapes at one time (in units of 10)

» Each case costs only $3.99 when ordering 10,
20, 30 or 40 tapes!

- We'll even send you these Customized
Collector's Cases™ for "The Best of Old Time
Radio"™ tapes you've bought from us in the
past. Call 1-800-243-0987 for full details!

Pa3sanbay U0398.1100 SS8IPPY
281790 12 MO0H Apues ) Xog

~«AVIAAILSIA OlAVA

08 'ON nulisg
N1 ‘uoiutaon)
pred
aBeisod ‘s
ey AIng




